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Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS

  

4336*
Baktria, Sophytes, (c.305-294 B.C.), silver diobol (1.15 g), 
local standard, obv. Helmeted head of Athena to right, rev. 
cock standing right, caduceus to left, to right SWFUTOU, 
(cf.S.6225, Bopearachchi, Sophytes, Series 4; SNG ANS 27, 
HGC 12, 16 [R2]). Good very fine with excellent metal for 
issue, very rare. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG Mail Bid Sale 69 June 8, 2005 
(lot 779).

  

4337*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Diodotos I, (c.255-235 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 26mm, (16.30 g), struck in the 
name of Antiochos II of Syria, Mint A (near Ai Khanoum), 
obv. Diademed head right of Diodotos, doted border, rev. 
Zeus Bremetes advancing left, with thunderbolt, to inner left, 
monogram above eagle standing left, to left ANTIOXOY 
to right BASILEWS, (S.7498, Holt Series A, Group 6, 
Bopearachchi 2E; Bopearachchi & Rahman -; SNG ANS 
77 (same obv. die), HGC 9, 244 [R1]). Bright, very fine or 
better, light porosity. 

$750

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG Mail Bid Sale 85 September 15, 
2010 (lot 549).

  

4338*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Diodotos I, (c.255-
235 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 27mm, (16.62 g), struck in 
the name of Diodotos II, Mint B (possibly Baktra), obv. 
Diademed head right of Diodotos II, doted border, rev. Zeus 
Bremetes advancing left, with thunderbolt, to inner left, 
wreath above eagle standing left, to left  DIODOTOU to right 
BASILEWS, (S.7498, Holt Series B, Group 1, Bopearachchi 
6B, SNG ANS 88, HGC 12, 22[S]). Toned, nearly very fine, 
very scarce. 

$600

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 180 January 23, 2008 (lot 
68).

  

4339*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Diodotos I, (c.255-235 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 27mm, (16.50 g), posthumous 
issue struck in the name of Diodotos II, issued 235-225 
B.C., Mint B (possibly Baktra), obv. Diademed head right 
of Diodotos II, rev. Zeus Bremetes advancing left, with 
thunderbolt, to inner left, crescent above eagle standing 
left, to left DIODOTOU to right BASILEWS, (S.7502, Holt 
Series B, Group 3, Bopearachchi 6E, SNG ANS 91, HGC 
12, 21[R]). Toned, nearly very fine, rare. 

$600

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 182 February 20, 2008 
(lot 113).

  

4340*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Euthydemos I, (c.225-
200 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 26mm, (16.55 g), uncertain 
mint in Baktria, struck c.215-210 B.C., obv. diademed head 
to right of Euthydemos I, rev. Herakles seated left on rock 
holding a club set on rock, monogram of PAH in outer right 
field, to right BASILEWS, to left EUQUDHMOU, (S.7515, 
Kritt C3, Bopearachchi Series 4A, SNG ANS 122, HGC 12, 
39 [R2]). Good very fine, minor roughness, rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from I.S. Wright December 3, 1998. 
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4341*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Euthydemos I, (c.225-
200 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 28mm, (16.45 g), Mint 'B', 
probably Baktra, struck c.206-200 B.C., obv. diademed and 
aged head to right of Euthydemos I, rev. Herakles seated 
left on rock holding a club set on knee, monogram pf KP in 
inner right field, to right BASILEWS, to left EUQUDHMOU, 
(S.7516, Kritt B17; Bopearachchi Series 12A, SNG ANS 
141, HGC 12, 43 [R]). Good very fine, minor porosity with 
a mature portrait. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 187 April 30, 2008 (lot 
72).

  

4342*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Demetrios I Aniketos, 
(c.200-185 B.C.), silver obol, 13mm, (0.68 g), obv. diademed 
and draped bust right of Demetrios I wearing elephant skin 
headdress, dotted border, rev. Herakles standing facing, 
crowning himself and holding club; KP monogram to inner 
left, to left DHMHTRIOU and to right BASILEWS, (S.7531, 
Bopearachchi group 3B, Bopearachchi & Rahman 126-7, 
SNG ANS 194 and 197-200, HGC 12, 65 [R]). Very fine 
and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from R. Loosely (Antiquarius) June 6, 1996 
from list 37 (item 26).

  

4343*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Euthydemos II, (c.185-
180 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 31mm, (16.54 g), obv. 
diademed and draped bust right of Euthydemos II, dotted 
border, rev. Herakles standing facing, holding wreath and 
cradling club in arm draped with lion skin, FL monogram 
to inner left, to right BASILEWS, to left EUQUDHMOU, 
(S.7536, Bopearachchi Serie 1D, SNG ANS 217 (same obv. 
die), HGC 12, 72). Good very fine, minor roughness. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 245 December 1, 2010 (lot 
234), from the N.T. Collection and previously from CNG Mail Bid Sale 53 
March 15, 2000 (lot 822).

  

  

part

4344*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Agathokles Dikaios, (c.185-170 B.C.), 
AE 22 unit, (14.11 g), obv. female deity advancing left, 
holding flower, rev. lion standing right, legend around, (S.-, 
Bopearachchi 10A) (illustrated); Zoilos I, (c.150-130 B.C.), 
AE quadruple unit, (6.42 g), obv, bust of Herakles right, 
legend around, rev. club and bow qith quiver in wreath, 
legend around, (S.-, Bopearachchi 6B, SNG ANS 979, 
MIG 258a) (illustrated); Philoxenos Aniketos, (c.125-110 
B.C.), AE 21, (8.14 g), obv. Tyche standing left, holding 
cornucopiae, legend around, rev. bull standing right, legend 
around, (S.-, Bopearachchi 10E; SNG ANS 1204); Hermaios 
Soter, (c.105-90 B.C.), AE tetradrachm, (9.49 g), posthumous 
issue struck by Indo-Skythians, c.50-5 B.C., obv. diademed 
bust right, legend around, rev. Zeus seated left, legend 
around, (S.-, Bopearachchi S�rie 20). Toning, fine - nearly 
very fine, scarce. (4) 

$200
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4345*
Baktria, Graeco-Baktrian Kingdom, Antimachos I, (c.174-
165 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 33mm, (16.95 g), obv. 
diademed and draped bust right, wearing kausia within a 
dotted border, rev. Poseidon standing facing, holding long 
trident and palm, monogram to right, to left ANTIMACOU, 
to right, BASILEWS QEOU, (S.7542, Bopearachchi Serie 1A; 
SNG ANS 274, HGC 12, 106 [S]). Grey patination extremely 
fine, minor flan crack, very scarce. 

$2,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 107 February 2, 2005 (lot 
127).

Except for tax receipt from Sangcharak in Afghanistan, which shows that he 
ruled in conjunction with his sons (?) Eumenes and Antimachos II, there is no 
evidence for the reign of Antimachos I beyond that provided by his coins.

  

4346*
Baktria, Graeco-Baktrian Kingdom, Eukratides I, (170-145 
B.C.), silver drachm, 18mm, (3.83 g), obv. pith helmeted 
head of Eukratides to right with dotted border ornamented 
with bull's horn and ear, all within dotted border, rev. the 
Dioskouroi on horseback prancing to right, each holding 
spear and palm fronds, monogram to left, in exergue 
EUKRATIDOU, around above BASILEWS MEGALOU, (cf.
S.7570. Mitchiner 1.169, Bopearachchi Series 7G, SNG ANS 
476-8, HGC 12, 136 [R]). Nearly very fine in high relief, 
and lightly toned, rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 187 April 30 2008, (lot 
90). 

  

4347*
Baktria, Graeco-Baktrian Kingdom, Eukratides I, (170-
145 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 36mm, (16.95 g), obv. pith 
helmeted head of Eukratides to right with dotted border 
ornamented with bull's horn and ear, all within beed and 
reel border, rev. the Dioskouroi on horseback prancing to 
right, each holding spear and palm fronds, monogram of 
HDTM, in exergue EUKRATIDOU, around above BASILEWS 
MEGALOU, (cf.S.7570. Mitchiner 1.177.ee, Bopearachchi 
Series 6E, SNG ANS 465, HGC 12, 131 [S]). Extremely fine 
in high relief, lightly toned, a scarce variant. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from I.S.Wright June 24, 2004, previously 
from the Frank L. Kovacs Mail Bid Sale XV, October 1, 2003 (lot 181), 
noting to have come from the Skanda Collection.



636

  

4348*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Eukratides I M, (c.170-
145 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 30mm, (16.40 g), obv. 
BASILEUS MEGAE around, EUKRPATIDHS in exergue, 
bust of Eukratides right, wearing helmet adorned with 
bull's horn and ear; all within bead-and-reel border, rev. 
HLIOKLHOUS above, KAILAODIKHS in exergue, conjoined 
draped busts of Heliokles and Laodike, wearing tainia, right; 
monogram to left; all within bead-and-reel border, (S.7572, 
Bopearachchi 13A, Mitchiner 182a, HGC 12, 133 [R2]). 
Lightly toned, marks and metal flaws on obverse, surface 
roughness on reverse, otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from R. Loosely (Antiquarius) November 
8, 2010.

 

4349*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Antimachos II Nikephoros, (c.174-165 
B.C.), silver drachm (bilingual coinage, issued at uncertain 
mint in the Paropamisadai or Gandhara, (2.40 g), obv. 
winged Nike standing left, holding wreath and palm, around 
BASILEWS NIKHFOPOU ANTIMACOU, monogram lower 
left, rev. armed horseman galloping right, Kharoshthi script 
around, (S.7546, M. 1,135b, Bopearachchi series 1, type A, 
HGC 12, 124). Nearly extremely fine, with uneven patina. 

$120

Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 4, 20 November 1980 (lot 95 part).

 

 

part

4350*
Baktria, Indo-Greek Kingdom, silver drachms, of Antimachos 
II Nikephoros, (c.174-165 B.C.), (2.34 g), obv. Nike 
advancing left, rev. king on horseback, (S.7546, Bop. Series 
1C, HGC 12, 124) (illustrated); Apollodotos II, (c.85-
65 B.C.), (2.22 g), obv. draped bust to right, rev. Athena 
Promachos advancing left, monogram to left, (S.7672, Bop. 
Series 2I, nos.13-14, M.424a, HGC 12, 392 [R]) (illustrated); 
Maues, (Indo-Scythian king), (c.125-85 B.C.), (12.36 g), AE 
(hemiobol) large square flan, denomination A, obv. Zeus- 
Mithra enthroned to left, rev. Herakles standing facing, (S.-, 
Senior Indo Scythian Coins 2, 10.1, HGC 12, 537 [R]). Last 
coin surface roughness, otherwise fine, silver nearly very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (3) 

$150

  

4351*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Apollodotos I, (c.160-150 B.C.), 
square silver drachm, uncertain mint in Papopamisadai 
or Gandhara, (1.89 g), obv. elephant to right, around 
BASILEWS APOLLODOTOU SWTHROS, KP monogram 
below, rev. humped bull standing right, Karoshthi legend 
around, w below, (S.7591, Bop. Series 4E, M.207c, HGC 
12, 119). Attractive grey tone, nearly very fine. 

$100

Ex Glendining's, London, Sale 13, July 7, 1977 (lot 38 part).

  

4352*
Baktria, Indo-Greek Kingdom, Menander I, (c.165/55-130 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 25mm, (9.58 g), Bilingual series, 
obv. Diademed, draped bust right around BASILEWS 
SWTHROS MENANDROU, rev. Athena standing left, holding 
shield and hurling thunderbolt, symbols and monograms 
each side, Kharoshthi script around, (S.7596, Bopearachchi 
Serie 12 A, SNG ANS 764, MIG 214c, HGC 12, 181 [S]). 
Very fine, slightly porous, lamination across back of bust, 
scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 166, June 13, 2007 (lot 
98).

  

4353*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.15 g), Taxila workshop, obv. diademed bust of 
Menander to left, thrusting a javelin, rev. Athena Pallas to 
left with shield and thunderbolt, monogram in right field, 
(cf.S.7604, Bop. Series 9C [nos.50-51], M.225f, BMC 35, 
HGC 12, 189). Toned, good very fine, scarce. 

$100
Ex Christie's, London, 5 May 1991 (lot 102 part).

  

4354*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.40 g), Taxila workshop, obv. diademed bust 
of Menander to left, thrusting a javelin, rev. Athena Pallas 
to right with shield and thunderbolt, monogram in right 
field, (S.7604, Bop. Series 3B [nos.7-10], M.220c, BMC 
39-40, HGC 12, 188). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, 
scarce. 

$120

Ex Glendining's, London, 12 February 1975 (lot 288 part).
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4355*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.37 g), obv. helmeted bust of Menander to right, 
around BASILEWS SWTHROS MENANDROU, rev. Athena 
Promachos standing left with shield and thunderbolt, 
monogram in right field, Karoshthi legend around, (S.7601, 
Bop. Series 16I [nos 141-149], M.218c, M.1780 [ACW], 
HGC 12, 193); together with another diademed bust of 
Menander to left, thrusting a javelin, rev. as above with 
monogram to right, (S.7604, Bop. Series 7A [nos.26-36], 
M.1790, M.224e, HGC 12, 188). First uneven tone, second 
bright, very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Baldwin's London, October 7, 1987, second from CNG c.January 
1993.

  

4356*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Antialkidas, (c.150-120 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.07 g), Pushkalavati or Kapisa workshop, 
obv. draped bust of Antialcidas to right, wearing kausia, 
BASILEWS NIKHFOROU/ ANTIALKIDOU, rev. Zeus 
enthroned left holding Nike and sceptre, elephant forepart 
to left, monogram below throne, (S.7629, Bop. Seies 13, 
M.1840, M.277d, HGC 12, 259). Lightly toned, very fine, 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Spink Noble, Auction Sale 4, 20 November 1980 (lot 96 part).

  

4357*
Baktria, Graeco-Bactrian Kingdom, Heliokles I, c.145-130 
B.C.), silver drachm, 21mm, (3.90 g), obv. diademed and 
draped bust right, filleted border, rev. Zeus standing facing, 
holding thunderbolt and sceptre; D in exergue, around 
BASILEWS HLIOKLEOU/DIKAIOU, (S.7638, Bopearachchi 
Serie 2B, SNG ANS 652, HGC 12, 171 [S]). Very fine, 
scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 124 October 12, 2005 (lot 
157).

  

4358*
Baktria, Indo-Greek Kingdom, Diomedes Soter, (c.115-
105 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 24mm, (9.10 g), obv. 
diademed heroic bust left, seen from behind, wearing 
crested helmet adorned with bull's horn and ear, aegis on 
shoulder, brandishing spear, around BASILEWS SOTHROS 
[DIOMHDOU, rev. the Dioskouroi, holding palm fronds and 
spears, on horses rearing right, monogram to lower right, 
(cf.S.7667, Bopearachchi 7A, Bopearachchi & Rahman 485, 
SNG ANS 1227, HGC 12, 281[R2]). Very fine, toned, and 
extremely rare. 

$750

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from I.S.Wright (Wynyard) July 11, 1996.

  

4359*
Baktria, Indo-Greek Kingdom, Hermaios with Calliope, 
(c.105 - 90 B.C.), silver drachm, 17mm, (2.45 g), obv. jugate 
diademed and draped busts of Hermaios and Calliope to 
right, around BASILEWS SWTHOS ERMAIOU, KALLIOPHS 
below, rev. King on horseback right; monogram below, 
Kharoshthi script around, (S.7739, Bopearachchi Serie 2B, 
SNG ANS 1319-25, HGC 12, 288 [R]). Very fine, toned, 
with trace of hoard deposit, rare. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 201 December 17, 2008 
(lot 189).

  

part

4360*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Apollodotus II, (c.80-65 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.12 g), obv. diademed head of Apollodotus to 
right, dotted border, around BASILEWS SOTHROS KAI 
FILOPATOROS, APOLLODOTOU, rev. standing Athena 
Alkidemos to left with shield and hurling thunderbolt, 
monograms in right fields, (S.7672, Bop. BN Apoll. II Series 
1 F, SNG ANS 1531-2); Indo-Scythian, Azes I (c.58 B.C. 
- A.D.12, Mitchiner chronology), silver drachm, (2.09 g), 
obv. king holding whip seated on horse walking right, Greek 
legend around, monogram to right, rev. Zeus Nikephorus 
standing to left, holding Nike and sceptre monograms in 
field (cf.M.2426, type 853e, Senior 105.375D) (illustrated). 
Toning, good fine - nearly extremely fine, scarce. (2) 

$120
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4361*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Hermaios, (c.105-90 B.C.), silver 
drachms, as Indo-Scythian imitations (1.66, 2.23 g), uncertain 
mint in the Paropamisadai region, obv. Hermaeus diademed 
bust to right, around  BASILEWS SOTHROS ERMAIOU, rev. 
Zeus seated to left holding sceptre, monograms in left or right 
field, (cf.S.7741, M.415o, 419h, Bop. series 11, [nos 64-74 
[Pl.56], and series 17 [nos.106-108], HGC 12, 302 and 305). 
Attractive tone, very fine - good very fine, scarce. (2) 

$120

Ex Robert Senior, England, 21 December 1992 (series 11) and Christies, 
London, June 5, 1991 (lot 102 part) (seres 17). 

  

4362*
Baktria, Indo-Greek Kingdom, Apollodotos II Soter 
Philopator Megas, (c.80-65 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 27mm, 
(9.68 g), obv. diademed and draped bust right, around 
BASILEWS MEGALOU SWTHROS KAI FILOPATOROS, 
APOLLODTOU below, rev. Athena Alkidemos to left; 
monogram to lower left, Kharoshthi legend around, (S.7671, 
Bopearachchi 3B, HGC 12, 389 [R2]). Good very fine, lightly 
toned and very rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from I.S.Wright (Wynyard) July 11, 1996.

  

part

4363*
Indo-Scythian, Azes I, (c.58 - 12 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(8.23 g), uncertain mint in Western Gandhara, earlier noted 
as Taxila Sirsukh mint, obv. king holding whip seated on 
horse walking right, Greek legend around,  BASILEWS 
BASILEWN MEGALOU/ AZOY, Kharoshthi latter right, 
rev. Pallas standing to right, with shield, and spear, two 
monograms each side (S.-, MAC 2370, M 848k, BMC 91, 
cf.PMC 151-3, HGC 12, 637) (illustrated); another similar 
as a drachm, (2.07 g), obv and rev. as above but with Athena 
Promachos to left brandishing shield and thunderbolt, 
(HGC 12, 646) (illustrated); another drachm (2.26 g), as a 
posthumous issue from Taxila and North Western Gandhara, 
obv. as above, noted obv. legend with misplaced letters 
Y/A as A/Y, rev. Zeus standing left with Nike, (M.856f, 
HGC 12, 702). Toned, very fine - nearly extremely fine and 
scarce. (3) 

$200

Ex Christies, London, June 5, 1991 (lot 102 part) for the tetradrachm and 
the second drachm.

Like many other Indo-Scythian and Indo Greek rulers, the history of Azes 
reign can only be reconstructed through complex numismatic evidence. 
Earlier catalogues claimed the existence of two kings of this name being 
divided by that of Azilises. However recent close analysis of monograms 
show sharing between the two groups of Azes coins that have led to the 
conclusion that there is only one king named Azes, also further numismatic 
evidence of by overstriking exists of an 'Azes I' type striking over an 'Azes 
II' type (see Hoover HGC 12, pg 231-2).

  

  

4364*
Indo-Scythian, imitation of a silver drachm Eukratides I 
(c.130-80 B.C.), (2.87 g), issued by Scythian and Yuezhi 
rulers, struck in first century B.C. - first century A.D., obv. 
helmeted and draped bust right with distinctive face and 
nose, rev. above and below BASILEWS/ EUKRAT[IDOU], 
(S.-, Senior Indo-Scythian coins 19.1D, A19.2, HGC 12, 
152[R2]); Indo-Parthians, Margiana or Sogdiana, uncertain 
issue, early-mid 1st century A.D., silver drachm (3.43 g), as 
an imitation of a drachm of Orodes II, obv. diademed bust 
left, star before, crescent behind, rev. Archer (Arsakes I) 
seated right on throne, holding bow, anchor to left, (Senior 
202.1aD, cf.CNG eSale 332 [lot 145] realised $190US). 
First coin with porous surface, lightly toned, otherwise fine 
- nearly very fine and very rare. (2) 

$150

Ex Glendining's London, October 28, 1964 (lot 1123 part).

  

4365*
Characene, kings of, Attambelos I, (c.47-24 B.C.), billon 
tetradrachm (11.96 g), dated SE 273 = 40-39 B.C., obv. 
diademed head of king to right, rev. [B]ASILE[WS] 
ATTAMBHL[OU] SWTHROS [K]AI EUERGE[TOU] to 
right and left, Herakles seated left on rock, holding club, 
PAM monogram above arm, P above thigh, GOS [date in 
exergue], (S.6182, Hill, Attambelos 21 [NNM 14], DCA 485, 
cf.Nicolet-Pierre, Thionesis 50, cf.pl. III, 5, Alram -, BMC 
Arabia p.292, 4, De Morgan -). Toned, very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex CNG Triton III, November 30-December 1, 1999 (lot 1771 part).
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4366*
Persis, Kingdom of, Autophradates (Vadfradad) I, (early 
second century B,C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.71 g), obv. 
head to right, with moustache, wearing diadem and satrapal 
cap (kyrbasia), rev. Fire temple of Ahura-Mazda, on left 
Autophradates standing right, resting hand on bow, set 
on ground, above, half-figure of Ahura-Mazda, to right, 
standard, (S.6191, BMC 1, Alram 540). Good very fine/
nearly extremely fine, coin is dished, as usual, rare. 

$1,300

  

4367*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I (323-283 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.28 g), issued c.310-305 B.C., obv. head 
of Alexander wearing elephant headdress to right, rev. 
ALEXANDRO[U] on left, Athena Alkidemos to right with 
spear and shield, KP monogram on right, helmet above eagle 
to right, (S.7750, Sv.164 [Pl.VI, 3), Zervos, The Alexander 
Mint of Egypt, Group 29 [p.130-2, SNG Cop.-, BMC 32). 
Lightly toned, mild porosity, good very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius New Zealand, 
19.9.1993, with ticket.

  

4368*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, Soter, (305-283 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 287-286 B.C. (Davesne 
& Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale Hoard), 
(13.82 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis, rev. eagle 
to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left P above A, 
around PTOLEMAIOU BASILEWS, (cf.S.7761, Sv.247, SNG 
Cop.-). Attractively toned, mild scratches and banker's mark 
on obverse, good very fine, scarce in this condition. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously CNG Auction 228, lot 162, with 
ticket.

  

4369*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (285-246 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Sidon mint, struck 266-265 B.C. 
(Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale 
Hoard), (13.792 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with 
aegis, dotted border, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with 
closed wings, to left SI, around PTOLEMAIOU BASILEWS, 
(cf.S.7772, CPE 505a, Sv.713 [Pl.XX, 1,2], SNG Cop 506-7 
(pl.XVII], BMC 32, Meydancikkale 4699ff.). Very fine and 
very scarce. 

$400

Ex Dieter Gorny (Gorny and Mosch) in New York, 10th December 1994.

  

  

part

4370*
Cyrenaica, Cyrene, Ptolemy II Philadelphos (285-246 B.C.), 
AE obol, (6.05 g), obv. diademed head of Ptolemy I to right, 
rev. horizontal winged thunderbolt, (S.6357, Sv. 324, CPE 
B346); Ptolemy IX Soter II (116-107 B.C.), AE 17, (4.81 g), 
obv. Zeus Ammon head right, rev. double cornucopiae bound 
with fillet, S/Q, W/E (S.7930, Sv.1718); Ptolemy V, (205-180 
B.C.), AE 14, (2.32 g), obv. Ptolemy I head right, rev, draped 
bust of Libya to right, (Sv.868-873). First two illustrated, fine 
- very fine, some surface roughness, all scarce. (3) 

$150

Ex Collection of Prof. A.S. Ebeyan of Beruit, Lebanon.

  

4371*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy III, (246-222 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (12.94 g), Alexandria Mint, issued year 2 
(B) = 245/244 B.C, obv. mature head of Ptolemy I to right 
wearing aegis around neck, dotted border, rev. eagle to 
left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, around 
PTOLEMAIOU BASILEWS, (S.7805, Sv.996). Deeply toned, 
very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius New Zealand, with 
ticket.
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4372*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy III, (246-221 B.C.), AE 23, obol, 
(11.00 g), Tyre mint, obv. diademed head of Zeus Ammon 
to right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing on 
thunderbolt, club to left, around BASILEWS PTOLEMAIOU, 
dotted border, (cf.S.7841, CPE B468, Sv.708, SNG Cop. 495 
[Ptolemy II]); another Ae dichalkon AE 17, (3.16 g), obv. 
similar, rev. facing statue of Aphrodite, similar legend as 
above, (S.7824, CPE B450, Sv.1008, SNG Cop.647); Ptolemy 
VIII Euergetes, (145-116 B.C.), AE 20, (4.77 g), uncertain 
Cyprus mint, obv. Head of Zeus Ammon right, rev. eagle left 
with open wings, QE before around EUERGETOU BASIEWS 
PTOLEMAIOU, (S.-, Sv.1651, SNG Cop. 655-657). Good 
fine - good very fine and all rare. (3) 

$200

Ex Tom Cederlind stock, several with his tickets.

  

4373*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (222-204 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.88 g), posthumous issue under Ptolemy V, 
uncertain military mint in Phoenicia, issued c.202-200 B.C., 
obv. head of Ptolemy to right, diademed and draped, rev. 
eagle to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, B to 
left, NI between legs, around BASILEWS [PTO]LEMAIOU, 
(cf.S.7837, BMC 23, SNG Cop 529). Attractively toned, a 
few surface marks, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine 
and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Spink Sale 9008, lot 426 - the 
John Marshall Collection.

  

4374*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy V Epiphanes (205-180 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (14.02 g), uncertain mint in Cyprus, 
dated year 82 (181/0 B.C.), obv. diademed head of Ptolemy 
I to right, with aegis, dotted border, rev. eagle to left with 
closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, around BASILEWS 
SWTHROS, in exergue PB (date), (S.7856, Sv. 1103, 
Morkholm Ptolemaic 81-93, [obv. die A18 [Arados], Cohen 
DCA 73, SNG Cop. -). Bright, rough obverse, good very fine/ 
extremely fine and very rare. 

$600

Ex CNG eSale 386, November 9, 2016 (lot 361).
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4375*
Egypt, Ptolemy V Epiphanes, (204-180 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Phoenicia, (13.95 g), obv. 
diademed and draped bust of Ptolemy V to right, rev. around 
[PT]OLEMAIOU BASILEWS, A to left, N between legs of 
eagle, (cf.S.7866, Sv.1274, SNG Cop 530). Light cratches 
under toning, very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously CNG Auction 109, lot 60. Also 
Garth Drewery, Colosseum Coin Exchange. With tickets.

  

4376*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy V Epiphanes (205-180 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (13.69 g), uncertain mint in Cyprus, 
dated year 78 (185/4 B.C.), obv. diademed head of Ptolemy 
I to right, with aegis, dotted border, rev. eagle to left with 
closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, around BASILEWS 
SWTHROS, in left field OH (date), (S.7856, Sv. 1097, 
Morkholm Ptolemaic 63-68, [obv. die A16 [Arados], Cohen 
DCA 73, SNG Cop. -). Bright, rough obverse, good very fine/ 
extremely fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex CNG eSale 386, November 9, 2016 (lot 359).

  

4377*
Egypt, Ptolemy V Epiphanes, (204-180BC), (13.98g),  
silver tetradrachm, Sidon mint, issued 205-201/200 B.C., 
obv. diademed bust of Ptolemy V to right, rev. around 
PTOLEMAIOU BASIEWS, eagle to left, SI between legs of 
eagle, (cf.S.7869, Sv.1294 (p.215, 4 only noted, Pl.XLIII, 8, 
Morkholm Pl.23, 11, BMC -). Toned, good very fine/nearly 
extremely fine and very rare.

$1500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot3138) and previously from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 48, July 11-13, 1995 (lot 2764).

  

4378*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy VI, Philometor, (180-145 B.C.), 
silver didrachm, Aradus mint, struck year 116 = 144-143 
B.C. (Morkholm chronology), (6.87 g), obv. head of Ptolemy 
to right with aegis, within dotted border, rev. eagle to left on 
thunderbolt with closed wings, to left P, to right IC, around 
PTOLEMAIOU BASILEWS, (cf.S.7873, Sv.1226 (8 known, 
p.200, Pl.XXXVIII, 25), Morkholm [NNA 1975-6] No.339ff 
[obv. die a21], BMC 34, cf.SNG Cop.561). Off centred 
obverse, otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Glendining's, London, February 3, 1988 (lot 77), with detailed ticket 
in collector's flip.

Initially believed to be an issue of Ptolemy V c.195 B.C., but reattributed by 
Morkholm 1975-6 in NNA. Another example of the same date sold by NAC, 
October 6, 2016 (lot 1148) extremely fine realised 3750 CHF.

  

4379*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy X Alexander I and Cleopatra 
III, (114-89/8 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (13.83 g), Alexandria 
mint, issued year 13 and 10 = 105-4 B.C., obv. diademed 
head of Ptolemy I to right, with dotted border, rev. eagle to 
left with closed wings, standing on a thunderbolt, to left 
around PTOLEMAIOU BASILEW[S], to left LIG above I, 
to right PA, (cf.S.7938, SNG Cop. 360, Sv.1729, Pitchfork 
106). Very fine and very scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Status International, Sale 266,lot 
5644. With ticket.

The two years represent year 13 of Cleopatra III and year 10 of Ptolemy 
X.

  

4380*
Cyrenaica, Cyrene, (c.322-313 B.C.), AE 14, (3.75 g), 
obv. head of Apollo Carneius to right, rev. three silphium 
plants, (S.6341, BMC 198, SNG Cop. 1226). Fine - very 
fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Collection of Prof. A.S. Ebeyan of Beirut, Lebanon.

Only one example sold in Coin Archives, it was in similar condition, CNG 
eSale 180 23 January 2008 (lot 66) realised $250US.
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4381*
Cyrenaica, Cyrene, (c.322-313 B.C.), issue of Ophellas 
Ptolemaic governor, Nokonos magistrate, AE 18, (7.16 
g), obv. horse galloping right, rev. oval wheel with four 
spokes and hub seen in perspective, (S.6339, BMC 189-
193); another before 308 B.C, AE 22, (9.44 g), obv. head of 
Kyrene right, rev. three silphium plants arranged star wise, 
(S.6334, BMC 179); Africa, Cyrene, Ptolemy V (204-180 
B.C.), AE 20, (6.01 g), obv. head of Ptolemy I to right, club 
behind head, rev. draped bust of Libya right, legend around, 
(S.7882, Sv.1268, BMC 95). Nearly fine - very fine, some 
roughness, mostly rare. (3) 

$150

Ex Collection of Prof. A.S. Ebeyan of Beirut, Lebanon.

No examples sold in Coin Archives for the second and third coins.

  

4382*
Egypt, Alexandria, Galba (A.D. 68-69), billon tetradrachm, 
year 1 = A.D. 68, (12.70 g), obv. Galba laureate head to 
right, around traces of LOUK LIB SOULP GALBA [KAIS 
SEB AV], LA to right, rev. helmeted, draped bust of Roma 
right, holding spear and shield, PW MH around, (S.683, Koln 
232, Milne 317, BMC 16.24,197). Lightly toned, surface 
porosity, good fine - nearly very fine and scarce. 

$100

  

  

part

4383*
Egypt, Alexandria, Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), billon 
tetradrachm, year 6 = A.D. 242-243, (11.84 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian III to right, around A 
K M ANT GORDIAN OC EV, rev. L S to left, bust of Zeus 
Ammon left with sceptre, (S.-, Milne 3455, Emmett 3436.6) 
(illustrated); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon tetradrachm, 
year 1 = A.D. 284-285, (7.71 g), obv. laureate draped and 
cuirassed bust of Diocletian to right, around A K G OYAL 
DIOKLHTIANOC CEB, rev. L A to left, Elps standing to left 
holding flower and raising skirt, (S.4787, Milne 4750, Curtis 
1980) (illustrated); Carinus as Caesar, (A.D. 282-283), billon 
tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 282-283, (7.42 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Carinus to right, around **A 
K M A KA RINOC CK*, rev. Tyche standing left, holding 
rudder and cornucopiae, L A to left, (S.12357, BMC 2448, 
Milne 4667, Koln 3172-3); another, (7.34 g), rev. Eagle left, 
(cf.S.4780, BMC 2449-2451, Milne 4679, Koln 3169-3170). 
Toning, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4) 

$200

  

4384*
Zeugitana, Carthage, (c.300-264 B.C.), AE shekel, (5.03 g), 
obv. Tanit head left, rev. horse head right o below mouth, 
(S.6526, SNG Cop. 152, M.286). Deeply toned, good very 
fine, scarce. 

$100

  

4385*
Zeugitana, Utica, Tiberius, (14-37 B.C.), AE dupondius, 
(12.53 g), issued 28-29 A.D., Vibius Marsus, proconsul for 
the second year, L. Caecilius Pius, duovir, obv. TI CAESAR 
DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII, bare head of Tiberius to left, 
rev. C VIBIO [MARS]O PR COS II L CAECILIVS PIVS II V, 
Livia seated to right, holding sceptre and phiale, M-M/I-V 
in field, (cf.S.302, RPC I 736, SNG Cop 440, MMA 114a). 
Attractive dark brown toning, very fine, scarce. 

$150

With old collector's ticket.
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part

4386*
Ancient Greek silver and bronze issues including, Lesbos, 
Mytilene, (late 6th century B.C.), billon tenth or sixth stater, 
(0.99 g), obv. two boars' heads facing each other face to face, 
rev. incuse square of rough form, (cf.S.3488, BMC 15, SNG 
Cop. 287, cf.ACNAC Rosen 542); others including Philip 
V; Seleucos IV; Demetrios II Nikator. Toning, poor - good 
fine or better, scarce. (6) 

$150

4387
Greek coins, an interesting mix of AE issues, including 
Macedonian Kingdom, Amyntas III, (393-370/69 B.C.) AE 
tetrachalkon (3.27 g), obv. head of Herakles right, wearing 
lion's skin headress, rev. eagle standing right, attacking 
serpent, (S.1512); Philip II, obv. Apollo left, rev. horseman 
(cf.S.2698); another similar head right;  Alexander III 
rev. club and bow case (S.6739) (2), another (S.6742); 
another Kassander, rev. tripod (S.6755); Perseus, (S.6807); 
Interregnum, Macedonian shield, rev. helmet (S.6780) 
(2), Macedon, Philippi, Augustus (S.32) (2); issues from 
Maroneia, Thessalonika, Pergamon, obv. Athena, rev. Nike, 
(BMC 142); Syria, Antiochos II, rev. tripod; Thessaly, League 
issue (S.2237); Thessaly. Larissa, horse; etc. others different 
places (18) mostly attributable. Poor - fine. (36) 

$150

4388
Ancient Greek and Roman coins, a plastic sheet containing 
(20) coins in 2x2 holders mostly identified, noted Sicily, 
Syracuse, reign of Hieron II (275-215 B.C.), AE 26, obv. 
diademed head of Hieron beardless to left, rev. horseman 
prancing to right, holding spear couched, (S.1221), HGC 
2, 1548); Roman coins include Gallienus (2), Severus 
Alexander, Diocletian (London mint), Caligula quadrans 
(RIC 40); anonymous quadrans period Domitian - Pius 
(RIC 7); Constantine I, Roma type (Wolf and twins) (3); 
Valentinian II; Egypt, Aurelian, Probus billon tetradrachm, 
rev. eagle year 3; others (8). A few fine, otherwise fair - very 
good. (20) 

$150

ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE COINS

REPUBLIC

  

4389*
Anonymous, AE half litra (234-231 B.C.), 11 mm, (1.81 g), 
Rome, obv. helmeted head of Roma to right, dotted border, 
rev. ROMA in exergue, dog standing right, raising forepaw, 
(S.598, Cr.26/4, Syd.22; HN Italy 309, BMC 44). Extremely 
fine, attractive green patina with light earthen deposits, very 
rare as such. 

$300

  

4390*
Republic, Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver didrachm 
(quadrigatus), (6.60 g), uncertain mint (possibly Rome), obv. 
laureate janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter holds 
sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA incuse on 
raised tablet, (S.31, Cr.28/3, Syd. 65, RSC 23). Attractive 
old cabinet toning, good very fine and very scarce. 

$600

  

4391*
Republic, Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver didrachm 
(quadrigatus), (6.31 g), uncertain mint (possibly Rome), obv. 
laureate janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter holds 
sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA incuse on 
raised tablet, (S.31, Cr.28/3, Syd. 65, RSC 23). Light old 
cabinet toning, very fine or better and very scarce. Ex Dr 
L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously I.S.Wright, 2.7.1992. 
Also Antiquarius cat 20, item 62. 

$500

  

4392*
Republic, Anonymous (semilibral) Series, (c.217-215 B.C.), 
Rome mint, AE uncia, (15.07 g), obv. helmeted head of 
Roma to left, rev. prow to right, ROMA above, pellet below, 
(S.615, Cr.38/6, Syd. 86). Deep patina, struck off centre on 
obverse, very fine or better and scarce. 

$120

  

4393*
Republic, Anonymous, (shortly after 211 B.C.), silver 
victoriatus, (3.28 g), uncertain mint, obv. laureate head of 
Jupiter to right, border of dots, rev. Victory to right, crowning 
trophy, in exergue ROMA, line border, (S.49, Cr.44/1, Syd. 
83, RSC 9). Toned, struck off centre on reverse, good very 
fine and very scarce. 

$200
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4394*
Republic, Anonymous, (211-208 B.C.), silver sestertius, 
(1.09 g), Rome mint, obv. helmeted head of Roma to right, 
border of dots, rev. Dioscuri to right, ROMA in linear frame 
on tablet, line border, (S.46, Cr.44/7, Syd. 142). Toned, very 
fine or better and very rare. 

$250

  

4395*
Republic, Anonymous Series, (c.211-207 B.C.), Rome 
mint, AE semis, (13.95 g), obv. head of Saturn to right, S 
behind, rev. prow to right, RO[MA] below, S above, (S.766, 
Cr.56/3, Syd.143a). Deep green toning, very fine or better 
and scarce. 

$100

  

4396*
Republic, Anonymous, (shortly after 211 B.C.), silver 
victoriatus, (2.55 g), Rome Mint, obv. laureate head of 
Jupiter to right, border of dots, rev. Victory to right, crowning 
trophy, T in field, in exergue ROMA, line border, (S.50, 
Cr.57/1, Syd. 83, RSC 9). Minor roughness on reverse, 
otherwise good very fine/very fine and scarce. 

$100

  

4397*
Republic, Anonymous, (211-208 B.C.), silver victoriatus, 
(2.98 g), Luceria Mint, obv. laureate head of Jupiter to 
right, border of dots, rev. Victory to right, crowning trophy, 
L between, in exergue ROMA raised, line border, (S.51, 
Cr.97/1c, Syd. 253, RSC 36e). Nearly very fine and rare. 

$150

  

4398*
Republic, Anonymous, (206-195 B.C.), silver victoriatus, 
(2.42 g), Rome Mint, obv. laureate head of Jupiter to right, 
border of dots, rev. Victory to right, crowning trophy, sow or 
hog in field, in exergue ROMA, line border, (S.58, Cr.121/1, 
Syd. 253, RSC 24l). Fine/good fine and rare. 

$100

4399*
Republic, Anonymous, (c.157-156 B.C.), AE as, (26.86 g), 
obv. laureate head of Janus, I above, rev. prow to right with 
peaked deck structure, I to right, below ROMA, (S.712, 
Cr.198B/1b, Syd.-); Anonymous (semiliberal) Series, (c.217-
215 B.C.), Rome mint, AE semuncia, (7.08 g), obv. head of 
Mercury to right, rev. prow to right, ROMA above, (S.620, 
Cr.38/7, Syd.87); C.Curiatius C.f.Trigeminus, (135 B.C.), AE 
quadrans, Rome mint, (3.70 g), obv. Hercules head to right, 
three dots behind, rev. Prow to right, Victory on deck, C CVR 
F above, ROMA in exergue, (S.1146, Cr.460b, Syd.327c). 
Toning, nearly fine - good fine, scarce, the Janus rare. (3) 

$150

4400
Sex. Atilius Saranus, (154 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.88 g), rev. Victory in biga to right, (S.78, Cr.199/1a, 
Syd.377); another, L. Sentius, (101 B.C.), (3.64 g), rev. Jupiter 
in quadriga to right, (S.203, Cr.325/1a, Syd.600a, RSC Sentia 
1a); another, P. Lentulus Marcelli F., (c.100 B.C.), (3.72 g), 
rev. Roma standing facing being crowned by Genius, (S.208, 
Cr.329/1a, Syd.604, RSC Cornelia 25). Toned, very good to 
good fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all previously from M.R.Roberts with their 
tickets.

  

4401*
Republic, Safra, (c.150 B.C.), AE as, (22.53 g), obv. laureate 
head of Janus, I above, rev. prow to right, above SAFRA, 
below ROMA, (S.722, Cr.206/2, Syd.389). Brown patina, 
struck on a small flan, fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex V.J.A. Flynn Collection and from M.R.Roberts with their priced ticket 
($200).

4402
C. Plutius, (c.121 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.84 
grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. 
Dioscuri to right, C.PLVT[I] below. ROMA in exergue, 
(S.153, Cr.278/1, Syd.410 & 414, Plutia 1). Very fine, 
scarce. 

$100

  

4403*
L. Philippus, (c.113-112 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.64 g), obv. head of Philip V of Macedon to right, wearing 
royal Macedonian helmet, F under chin, ROMA monogram 
above, rev. equestrian statue to right, flower below horse, 
base inscribed, L.PHILIPPVS, * in exergue, (S.170, Cr.293/1, 
Syd.551). Toned, nearly very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr.V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from Romanorvm and M.R. 
Roberts both with their tickets.
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4404*
L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.71 g), obv. male head to right, with oak wreath, * below 
chin, rev. Dioscuri standing facing between their horses, 
each holding spear, L.MEMMI in exergue, (S.181, Cr.304/1, 
Syd.558, Memmia 1). Good fine or better and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection previously from M.R.Roberts with their 
ticket.

This type may refer to the legend of the Athenian king Menestheus who 
drove Theseus from Athens with the help of the Dioscuri.

  

4405*
C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.), fouree silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.27 g), obv. mask of Pan to right, PANSA below, rev. 
mask of Silenus to right, C.VIB[IVS C.F]. below, (S.246, 
Cr.342/2, Syd.688, B.Vibia 9). Toning, uneven surface, loss 
of plating in small areas, test cut, very fine and a very rare 
type. 

$100

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

  

4406*
C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.75 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANS[A] 
behind, symbol under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to 
right, C. VIBIVS C F. in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684, 
B.Vibia 2). Attractively toned, good very fine. 

$100

With ticket.

  

part

4407*
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.45 g), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, 
SABIN behind, palm before, rev. two Roman soldiers each 
carrying a woman in his arms, L.TITVRI in exergue, (S.252, 
Cr.344/2b, Syd.699, B.Tituria 4); M. Porcius Cato, (89 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.10 g), obv. young female 
head to right, M. CATO below, ROMA behind, rev. Victory 
seated to right holding patera, VICTRIX in exergue, (S.247, 
Cr.343/1b, Syd.596, B.Porcia 5]) (illustrated); M. Porcius 
Cato, (Propraetor 47-46 B.C.), silver quinarius, Utica, North 
Africa mint, (1.49 g), obv. young male head to right, [M. 
CATO PRO PR] around, rev. Victory seated to right holding 
patera, VICTRIX in exergue, (S.1383, Cr.462/2, RSC Porcia 
11). Toned, nearly very fine - good very fine. (3) 

$250

  

4408*
C. Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.76 g), obv. Apollo head to right, dotted border, 
harp behind, rev. two horses galloping right, rider on nearest 
one, Victory right above, branch in exergue, C.CENSORI 
below horses, (S.257, Cr.346/2b, Syd.714, RSC Marcia 19); 
L. Titurius L.f.Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.72 g), 
Rome mint, obv. king Tatius head right, SABIN behind, rev. 
Tarpeia, facing, buried in shields, trying to thrust off two 
soldiers casting their shields on her, star in crescent above, 
L.TITVRI in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b, Syd. 699, RSC 
Tituria 4) (illustrated). Fine - very fine. (2) 

$120

  

4409*
Pub. Crepusius, (82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.91 
g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, sceptre over shoulder, 
rev. horseman galloping to right, hurling spear, [P]. CREPVSI 
in exergue, (S.283, Cr.361/1c, Syd.738a, B.Crepusia 1). 
Lightly toned, very fine or better and scarce. 

$120
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4410*
A. Postumius A.f.Sp. n. Albinus, (81 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (4.06 g), obv. head veiled of Hispania to 
right, with dishevelled hair, HISPAN downwards, border 
of dots, rev. togate figure to left with right hand raised, 
standing between legionary eagle and fasces with axe, in 
field AL(ligated)BIN /A to left, and .S.N to right, POST.A.F 
in exergue, serated edge, (S.297, C.372/2, Syd 746, BMC 
2839, RSC Postumia 8 [p.82]). Toned, extremely fine and 
very scarce. 

$500

The moneyer is presumably a grandson of Sp.Postumius Albinus a Consul 
in 110 B.C. and probably the adoptive father of Crawford 450. The reverse 
alludes to civilian and military imperium. The obverse type is a reference to 
the Spanish command of L. Postumius Albinus a Praetor in 80 B.C. It also 
relates to the successful expeditions against the Vaccaei and Lusitani and 
the levying of troops for this campaign.

  

4411*
L. Procilius, (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.61 
g), obv. Juno Sospita head to right wearing goat's skin, S.C. 
behind, rev. Juno Sospita in biga to right, serpent below 
horses, L.PROCILI F in exergue, (S.307, Cr.379/2, Syd.772, 
B.Procilia 2). Serrated edge, well struck, surface pitting, very 
fine and scarce. 

$120

  

4412*
Ti, Claudius, silver denarius, Rome Mint (3.86g), obv. Diana 
bust right, rev. Victory in biga to right, A.I below, CLAVD.
TI.F/[A]P.N in exergue, (S.310; Cr383/1; Syd.770). Serrated 
edge gouge from centre of reverse, as apparent on several 
coins from this hoard otherwise, extremely fine. 

$100

4413
M. Volteius M.F., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.01 g), obv. head of Liber or Bacchus to right, wearing 
ivy wreath, rev. Ceres standing in chariot to right drawn by 
two serpents, control symbol behind, M.VOLTEI. M.F. in 
exergue, (S.314, Cr.385/3, Syd.776, B. Volteia 3). Toned, 
some surface pitting, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$100

With Collector's notes.

  

4414*
Q. Caepio Brutus better known as M. Junius Brutus (c.54 
B.C.), silver denarius, (3.88 g), obv. head of Liberty to right, 
with LIBERTAS behind, rev. the consul L. Junius Brutus 
walking to left, between two lictors preceded by an accensus, 
BRVTVS in exergue, (S.397, Cr.433/1, Syd.906, RSC Junia 
31). Toned, struck slightly off centre, very fine or better. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Spink September Circular, item 
5010. 14.9.1990. With ticket.

  

4415*
Julius Caesar, silver denarius, issued 49-48 B.C., Moving 
Mint with Caesar, (4.06 g), obv. Elephant to right trampling 
on serpent CAESAR in exergue, border of dots, rev. 
simpulum, sprinkler, axe and priest's hat all in dotted circle, 
(S.1006, C.443./1, BMC Gaul 27, Sear Julius Caesar 49 
[p.111]). Toning with mild hoard patination, off centre on 
obverse, good very fine or better and scarce. 

$700

  

4416*
Julius Caesar, silver denarius, issued 49-48 B.C., Moving Mint 
with Caesar, (3.79 g), obv. Elephant to right trampling on 
serpent CAESAR in exergue, border of dots, rev. simpulum, 
sprinkler, axe and priest's hat all in dotted circle, (S.1006, 
C.443./1, BMC Gaul 27, Sear Julius Caesar 49 [p.111]). 
Attractively toned, well struck, good very fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, list 20, item 72.

  

4417*
Julius Caesar, (c.47-46 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.34 g), 
military mint travelling with Caesar in Africa, obv. diademed 
head of Venus to right, rev. CAESAR to right, Aeneas walking 
left, carrying Anchises and palladium, dotted border, (S.1402, 
Cr.458/1, Syd.1013, RSC Julius Caesar 12). Toning, surface 
pitting and scratches, very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously G.K.Gray Sale 15, lot 85. 
26.2.1971.
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4418*
Julius Caesar, (c.46 B.C.), silver denarius, uncertain Spanish 
mint probably Utica, (3.84 g), obv. Ceres head to right, 
around COS [TERT] DICT ITER, rev. simpulum, sprinkler, 
capis and lituus, AVGVR above, PONT MAX below, D 
to right (S.1403, Cr.467/1, Syd.1024, C. Julius Caesar 4). 
Attractive light toning, some die rust on obverse, nearly 
extremely fine - extremely fine and very scarce. 

$700

  

4419*
Republic, Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, issued January-February 44 B.C., 
(3.17 g), issued in the name of the moneyer M. Mettius, 
obv. wreathed head of Caesar to right, CAESAR before, 
IMP[ER] behind, rev. Venus standing to left, holding Victory 
on extended right hand, and sceptre in left hand, her left 
arm resting on shield, [set on globe], to right M METTIVS, 
control letter K in left field, (S.1419, Cr. 480/17, Syd. 1055). 
Toned, holed for suspension, good fine - nearly very fine and 
scarce type. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, October 1983. 
With tickets.

  

4420*
Sextus Pompey, (c.43-36 B.C.), AE as, Sicilian mint, (19.38 
g), obv. laureate head of Janus, MAGN above, rev. prow 
to right, PIVS above, IMP below, (S.1394, Cr.479/1, Sear 
Imperators 336, Syd.1044a, BMC 95, Vagi 32). Dark green 
patina, nearly very fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously B.A.Seaby, 29.3.1979. With 
ticket.

  

4421*
Mark Antony, triumvir, committed suicide (30 B.C.), silver 
denarius, mint moving with Antony (Ephesus?), issued 41 
B.C., issued by moneyer M. Barbatius Pollio, (3.53 g), obv. 
bare head of Antony to right, [M ANT IMP AVG] III [VIR R 
P C M BARBAT Q P] around, dotted border, rev. bare head 
of Octavian to right, around CAESAR IMP PONT [III VIR 
R P C], dotted border, (S.1504, Cr. 517/2, Syd. 1181, RSC 
8). Lightly toned, fine - nearly very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Seaby, 24.4.1982. With tickets.

  

4422*
Augustus as Octavian, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, 
mint moving with Octavian in Italy, issued early 40 B.C. 
by Q. Salvius, (3.43 g), obv. bare head of Octavian to right 
around C CAESAR III VIR R P C, rev. thunderbolt, around 
Q SALVIVS IMP COS DESIG, (S.1541, Sear Imperators 
300, Cr.523/1, RSC 514, Syd.1326b, BMC Gaul 88). Has an 
attractive even grey patina, good very fine, some weakness 
in places. 

$600

Ex B.A. Seaby London, acquired in March 1989 at Sydney Convention 
Fair. 

The moneyer, Q. Salvidienus Rufus, a boyhood friend of Octavian, was 
made admiral in 42 B.C., and though defeated by Sextus Pompey, was later 
made Governor of Gaul, and designated to be Consul. Only months after 
this coin was struck, he betrayed Octavian, allying himself secretly with 
Mark Antony. This treachery resulted in his death, after the Senate declared 
him a public enemy.

  

4423*
Octavian, (36 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving with 
Octavian, (3.97 g), obv. bare head of Octavian bearded to 
right, [IMP C]AESAR DIVI F III VIR ITER R P C around, 
rev. around COS ITER ET TER [DESIG], Julius Caesar in 
temple of four columns, frontal inscribed DIVO IVL, altar 
on left, (S.1545, C.540/2, Syd 1338, BMC Africa 33, RSC 
Julia 139). Attractive old cabinet toning, very fine - good 
very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously I.S.Wright, 2.7.1992. Also 
Downies 7.8.1989.
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4424*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver cistophorus, Ephesus 
mint, issued 28-27 B.C., (11.82 g), obv. laureate head of 
Octavian to right, around IMP CAESAR DIVI F [COS 
VI L]IBERTATIS P R VINDEX, rev. PAX in field to left, 
Pax standing half left on parazonium or torch, right hand 
holding caduceus, in field to right a snake emerging from 
cista mystica, all within laurel wreath, (S.1533, RIC 476, 
C.218, BMC 691). Lightly toned, struck slightly off centre 
on obverse, very fine or better, and very scarce. 

$800

  

4425*
Augustus as Octavian, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, 
uncertain Italian mint (maybe Rome), issued Autumn 30 - 
Summer 29 B.C., (3.85 g), obv. Octavian head bare to right, 
in linear circle, rev. IMP CAESAR on architrave of arch, 
surmounted by facing quadriga bearing Octavian, (S.1558, 
RIC 267, C.123, BMC 624). Lightly toned, struck slightly off 
centre, banker's mark on obverse neck, very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously I.S.Wright, 2.7.1992. Also 
M.R.Roberts, 25.5.1989.

  

4426*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint, 
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 4 and later, (3.78 g), obv. laureate head 
of Augustus to right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER 
PATRI[AE] around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars standing 
facing, shields and spears between them, above on left lituus 
to right, and on the right a simpulum to left, in exergue [C 
L CAESARES], around AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC 
IVVENT, (S.1597, RIC 210, RSC 43c). Old cabinet toning, 
graffiti on obverse to right of portrait, very fine - good very 
fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously J.Anderson, 14.5.1990. Also Spink 
Sale 31, lot 1835 - L.J.Dale Collection.

  

4427*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint, 
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 12, (3.75 g), obv. laureate head of 
Augustus to right, [CAESAR AVG]VSTVS DIVI F PATER 
PAT[RIAE] around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars standing 
facing, shields and spears between them, above on left 
simpulum to right, and on the right a lituus to left, in exergue 
[C] L CAESARES, around AVGVSTI F [COS DESIG PRINC 
IVV]ENT, (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43, BMC 519). Lightly 
toned, very fine. 

$200

  

4428*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, uncertain 
Spanish mint (Colonia Caesar Augusta), issued 19-18 B.C. 
(3.71 g), obv. laureate head of Augustus to right around 
CAESAR [AVG]VSTVS, rev. DIVVS IVLIVS, across to left 
and right of eight ray comet with tail upwards, (cf.S.1607, 
RIC 37a, RSC 98, BMC 323). Lightly toned, nearly very 
fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously I.S.Wright, 2.7.1992. Also Spink 
Sale 28, lot 351. 1.6.1989.

  

4429*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Uncertain 
Spanish mint (Colonia Patricia), issued c.18 B.C. (3.86 g), 
obv. laureate head of Augustus to right around CAESARI 
AVGVSTO, rev. domed hexastyle temple of Mars Ultor, 
containing legionary eagle between two standards, across 
MAR VLT, (S.1623, RIC 105a, RSC 190, BMC 373). 
Attractive cabinet toning, traces of hoard patination, good 
very fine and rare. 

$500
Ex Sotheby Parke-Bernet, 1974.

 

4430*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius, Rome mint, 
issued 17 B.C. by M. Sanquinius, (12.44 g), obv. AVGVSTVS 
/ TRIBVNIC / POTEST in three lines within oak wreath, 
rev. M SANQVINIVS Q F III VIR A A A F F around large 
SC, (S.1666, RIC 342, C.521, CBN 287, BMC 193). Green 
patina, slightly off centred reverse, nearly very fine and very 
scarce. 

$200
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4431*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 11-12, (10.33 g), obv. bare head to left of Augustus 
around IMP CAESAR DIVI F AVGVSTVS IMP XX, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM TRIBVN POT XXXIIII around large SC, 
(S.1689, RIC 471, C.226 variety, CBN 883). Toned, nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$150

  

part

4432*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 11-12, (10.38 g), obv. bare head to left of Augustus 
around IMP CAESAR DIVI F AVGVS[TVS IMP XX], rev. 
PONTIF MAX[IM TRIBV]N POT XXXIIII around large 
SC, (S.1689, RIC 471, C.226 variety, CBN 883) (illustrated); 
Troas, Ilium, (27-14 B.C.), AE 19, (1.89 g) obv. bare head 
right, rev. Athena Ilias right, (S.-, RPC 2307); Ionia, Ephesos, 
(27-14 B.C.), AE 23, (6.34 g), obv. jugate heads of Augustus 
and Livia, rev. forepart of stag right, (S.-, RPC 2549). Toning, 
nearly fine - nearly very fine, scarce. (3) 

$100

  

4433*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue, 
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30, 
(10.63 g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around 
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. PROVIDENT in exergue, 
S C across field, altar enclosure with double panelled door, 
(S.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146). Toned, uneven patination, 
with sharp portrait and reverse, otherwise good very fine, 
scarce. 

$250

  

4434*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 14-37, (3.63 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to right, 
around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF 
MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre and 
branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48). Toned, nearly extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$800

Comes with a Noble Numismatics descriptive priced ticket. 

The coin is noted as a Biblical coin and the issue is often described as the 
Tribute Penny (Mark 12: 14-17).

  

4435*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.77 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre 
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a, H.916 
[304]). Good very fine and scarce. 

$600

  

4436*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.50 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre 
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a, H.916 
[304]). Lightly toned, very fine. 

$300

  

4437*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.68 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around [TI CAESAR DIVI] AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia (as Pax) seated to right on chair 
with ornate legs, holding vertical sceptre and branch, line 
below, (S.1763, RIC 26, BMC 48, RSC 16). Toned, struck 
slightly off centre on obverse, very fine. 

$300

Ex W.H.Nicholas Collection. Previously Spink & Son with ticket.
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part

4438*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.28 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to 
right, around traces of TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, 
rev. [PONTIF] MAXIM, Livia (as Pax) seated to right on 
chair with ornate legs, holding vertical sceptre and branch, 
line below, (S.1763, RIC 26, BMC 48, RSC 16); Mysia, 
Pergamon, gilded AE 20, (4.49 g), Poppaeus, proconsul, 
and Menogenes, magistrate, obv. laureate heads of Augustus 
and Tiberius facing, around **SEBASTOI EPI POPPAIOU*, 
rev. Livia seated right holding sceptre and corn ears, around, 
**SEBASTHN PERGAMHNWN MHNOFENHS*, (S.-, 
RPC 2386). Toned, surface pitting and porosity, good fine 
- very fine and scarce. (2) 

$120

  

4439*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.73 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre 
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a, H.916 
[304]). Solder mounted on the reverse, porous surface, toned, 
good fine and scarce. 

$200

Of Biblical importance as the issue is often described as the Tribute Penny 
(Mark 12:14-27).

  

4440*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37) AE as, issued A.D. 35-36, (10.08 g), 
obv. laureate head of Tiberius to left, around TI CAESAR 
DIVI AVG F AVFGVST IMP VIII, rev. rudder superimposed 
on large banded globe, PONTIF MAX TR POT XXXVII, 
S C across. (cf.S1772, RIC 58, BMC 117). Delightful light 
brown patina, struck on a compact flan, extremely fine and 
very rare in this condition. 

$800

Ex Spink Australia, February 5, 1977 as a private purchase.

4441
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D., 
22-23, (8.66 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CAESAR 
DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII, rev. PONTIF MAXIM 
TRIBVN POTEST XXIIII around, SC in centre, (S.1770, RIC 
44, BMC 91); Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint 
type, issued 42, (9.43 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. Minerva 
to right, helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding 
shield, SC in field, (S.1862, RIC 116, BMC 206, C.84). Very 
good - fine. (2) 

$150

  

4442*
Livia, mother of Tiberius, (b.58 B.C., d.A.D. 29), AE 
dupondius, Rome Mint, issued under Tiberius, A.D. 22-23, 
(12.29 g), obv. draped bust of Livia to right as Salus, SALVS 
AVGVSTA below, rev. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVG P M 
TR POT XXIIII legend around SC, (S.1740, RIC 47, BMC 
81). Deep brown and red patina, surface marks, good fine 
and rare. 

$100

  

4443*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (10.69 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, 
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped 
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse 
sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46). 
Dark brown patination, good very fine/extremely fine and 
rare in this condition. 

$1,000
Ex Spink & Son, London, December 2003.

  

4444*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (10.22 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, 
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped 
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse 
sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46). 
Good fine - nearly very fine. 

$200
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4445*
Gaius, (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 37-38, (19.05 g), obv. laureate head of Caligula 
to left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR 
POT, rev. [ADLOCUT] above, Gaius bare headed in togate, 
standing left on platform before low stool, haranguing with 
right hand extended to five soldiers holding shields and 
aquilae, in exergue [COH], (cf.S.1799, RIC 32, C.1, BMC 
33, CBN 45). Brown patina, nearly fine, sarce type. 

$100

 

 

4446*
Gaius (Caligula), AE quadrans, (3.46 and 2.82 g) issued 
39-40, obv. C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG around S 
C divided by pileus, rev. PON M TR P III P P COS TERT 
around RCC, (cf.S.1804, RIC 45, BMC 61-63). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine and very scarce. (2) 

$120

  

4447*
Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula 
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (10.66 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS III, 
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across, Neptune 
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S.1812, RIC 
58 (Caligula), C.3). Green patina, nearly extremely fine and 
rare in this condition. 

$700

Ex CNG eSale 227 February 10, 2010, (lot 439) realised $320US.

  

4448*
Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula 
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (10.63 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS III, 
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across, Neptune 
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S.1812, RIC 
58 (Caligula), C.3). Attractive green patina, very fine or 
better and scarce. 

$400

  

4449*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 
41-42, (13.93 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP, rev. CERES 
AVGVSTI, Ceres enthroned to left, holding corn-ears and 
torch, SC in exergue, (S.1855, RIC 94, BMC 136, C.1). 
Of fine style, porous flan, otherwise fine or better and very 
rare. 

$120

Ex Baldwins, London, December 15, 1988.

  

4450*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 41-50, (27.02 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to 
right, around TI CLAVD]IVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP, 
rev. wreath with legend in four lines, traces of EX SC OB 
CIVES SERVATOS, (S.1850, RIC 96, C.112, BMC 186, 
C.38). Toned, very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
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4451*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 50-
54, (12.23 g), obv. bare head to left of Claudius around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. LIBERTAS 
AVGVSTA, S C across field, Libertas standing right holding 
pileus, (S.1859, RIC 97, C.47). Attractive brown patina, 
nearly very fine or better and scarce. 

$250

  

4452*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 50-
54, (10.34 g), obv. bare head to left of Claudius around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. LIBERTAS 
AVGVSTA, S C across field, Libertas standing right holding 
pileus, (S.1860, RIC 113, C.47, BMC 204). Dark brown 
patina, surface pitting, very fine and very scarce. 

$150

  

4453*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 42, (2.92 g), obv. three legged modius, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG, rev. S C in centre around PON 
M TR P IMP P P COS II, (S.1865, RIC 90, BMC 182, C.72). 
Very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and M.R. Roberts with their ticket,

  

4454*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 42, (3.53 g), obv. three legged modius, around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG, rev. S C in centre around PON 
M TR P IMP COS II, (cf.S.1865, RIC 88, BMC 179). Even 
dark toning, extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$50

  

4455*
Antonia, daughter of Mark Antony and Octavia, 
(grandmother of Caligula, mother of Claudius), (died A.D. 
37), AE dupondius, issued after her death by Claudius 41-42, 
Rome mint, (12.90 g), obv. draped bust to right of Antonia, 
around ANTONIA AVGVSTA, rev. Claudius, standing to 
left, holding simpulum, around TI CLAVD[IVS CAE]SAR 
AVG P M TR P IMP, S C across field, (S.1902, BMC 166, 
RIC 92). Attractively bronze patina, fine, rare. 

$200

Ex V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

4456*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), silver cistophorus, Ephesus mint, 
issued 41-42, (10.96 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, 
around TI CLAVD CAES AVG, rev. COM ASI either side of 
tetrastyle temple with ROM ET AVG above on entablature, 
figure of Claudius crowned by female deity within, (S.1838 
RIC 120, RPC 2221, RSC 3). Lightly toned, surface 
scratches, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously J.Anderson, May 1988.

  

4457*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 41-50, (25.71 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to 
right, around TI CLAVD]IVS CAESAR AVG [PM] TR P 
[IMP], rev. wreath with legend in four lines, traces of EX SC 
OB CIVES SERVATOS, (S.1850, RIC 96, C.112, BMC 186, 
C.38). Deeply toned, mild surface pitting, some smoothing, 
good very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, 30.3.1985. List 10, 
item 58. With ticket.
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4458*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome Mint, restitution issue, 
struck under Titus, issued 80-81, (11.29 g), obv. bare head 
to right, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P 
IMP PP, rev. Minerva to right, helmeted and draped, hurling 
javelin and holding shield, SC in field, around IMP T VESP 
AVG REST, (S.1861, RIC 100, BMC 149, C.84). Attractive 
deep brown patination, very fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously J.Anderson, 3.8.1988. Also 
D.Foulger.

  

4459*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius issued c.65, Rome mint, 
(26.02 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around NERO 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P P P, rev. Roma 
seated left on cuirass, holding Victory and parazonium, 
ROMA in exergue, S C across field, (cf.S.1961, RIC 273 var, 
WCN 145 var). Uneven toning, flan flaw on reverse, very 
fine/nearly very fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

4460*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE As, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 65, 
(10.61 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around IMP 
NERO CAESAR AVG P M TR POT P P, rev. around PACE 
P R TERRA MARIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across 
field, temple of Janus with closed doors to right of temple, 
(cf.S.1974, RIC 183, C.157). Attractive dark brown patina, 
good very fine and very rare in this condition. 

$300

With old collectors ticket.

  

  

4461*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued c.65, Rome mint, (10.14 
g), obv. radiate head to right of Nero, around IMP NERO 
CAESAR AVG GERM, rev. view of temple of Janus with 
latticed window to left and door on right, around PACE 
PR VBIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across field, (cf.
S.1974, RIC 347, BMC 230) (illustrated); Ionia, Smyrna, 
Nero (A.D. 54-68), AE 20, (4.32 g), obv. draped bust of 
Agrippina facing laureate bust of Nero, around traces of 
NERWNA SEBASTON AGRIPPINANH SEBASTHN, rev. 
Nemesis walking right, holding out neck of dress, holding 
caduceus over snake at foot right, around traces of AULOS 
GESSIOS ZMUNAIWN, (S.-, RPC 2478). Toning, fine - nearly 
very fine. (2) 

$100

  

4462*
Galba, (October - November 68 A.D.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.09 g), obv. head of Galba bare-headed to 
right around IMP SER GALBA A[VG], rev. VICTORIA P 
R around, Victory standing left on globe, holding wreath 
and palm, (S.2110, RSC 330, RIC 234). Toned, flan crack, 
good fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Max Cohen, 1967.

  

4463*
Otho, (Jan 15 - Mar 9, 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(2.90 g), obv. bare head of Otho to right around IMP OTHO 
[CAESAR AVG] TR P, rev. SE[CV RI TAS] P R, Securitas 
draped standing left with right hand holding wreath left 
hand with sceptre, (S.2163, RSC 10, RIC 15). Deeply toned, 
chipped flan, good fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Seaby March Bulletin, item C294. 
13.4.1978. With ticket.
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4464*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue 
of A.D. 69-70, (3.35 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS 
AVG, laureate head to right, rev. IVDAEA in exergue, Judaea 
seated to right weeping at foot of trophy, (S.2296, RIC 15, 
Brin 16, BMC 37, RSC 226, H.759 [198]). Very fine/good 
fine and rare in this condition. 

$800

Ex RW Collection and from CNG eSale 241 September 29, 2010 (lot 
241).

The Judaea Capta issue is a Roman coin, created to commemorate and 
propagandise the Roman victory of the Jewish War. In addition, it was 
designed to help stabilize the political upset of 68-69, and to firmly establish 
the Flavian dynasty.

  

4465*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 71, (3.62 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAES VESP AVG P M, rev. Pax seated to left 
holding branch and caduceus, TRI POT II COS III P P 
around, (S.2313, RIC 39, RSC 566). Toned, nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$200

  

4466*
Vespasian, (69-79 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
73 A.D., (3.27 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right 
around IMP CAES VESP AVG CENS outwards, rev. PONTIF 
MAXIM outwards, winged Pax-Nemesis advancing to right, 
drawing out fold of drapery from neck and holding caduceus, 
snake at feet, (S.2304, RSC 385, BMC 97, RIC 64). Nearly 
very fine/fine, rare. 

$100

Ex Superior, Los Angeles, in New York, December 9, 1994 (lot 931).

  

4467*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 75, (3.31 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax seated 
to left, holding olive branch, PON MAX TR P COS VI 
around, (S.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366). Lightly toned, extremely 
fine, rare as such. 

$400

  

4468*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue 
of A.D. 74, obv. IMP CAES VESP AVG CENS, laureate head 
to right, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, winged caduceus,  (S.2036, 
RIC 84, RSC 390) (illustrated); Trajan, (98-117 A.D.), silver 
denarius, issued 114-117 A.D., Rome Mint, (2.93 g), obv. 
Laureate bust draped of Trajan to right around IMP CAES 
NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC, rev. FORT RED 
in exergue, around PM TR P COS VI P P SPQR, Fortuna 
seated to left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.3139, RIC 
318, RSC 154); another issued 107, Rome mint, (2.78 g), 
obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Fortuna standing to left, 
holding cornucopiae and rudder on prow, around COS V 
P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3125, RIC 122, RSC 87, 
BMC 306). Mostly toned and fine. (3) 

$120

  

4469*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 76, (25.38 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M TR PPP COS 
VII, rev. Spes advancing to left, holding flower, S C across, 
(S.2336, RIC 576b, C.456). Dark green and black patina, 
very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Heritage Numismatic Auctions, 2004 Florida Fun World Coin Signature 
Auction, January 2004 (lot 12253 part).

  

4470*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D. 
79, (3.54 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG PM, 
laureate head to right, rev. TR P VIIII [IMP XIIII] COS VII 
P P, slow quadriga to left, in which are corn ears, (S.2506, 
RIC 6, BMC p.224, RSC 276). Lightly toned, good very 
fine, rare. 

$400

Ex CNG retail, purchased January 2004, with their descriptive ticket.
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4471*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D. 
80, (3.53 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIANVS AVG P 
M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P 
P, throne with triangular back, (S.2515, RIC 122, RSC 313). 
Good very fine, scarce. 

$200

  

4472*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), in honour of Vespasian, (A.D. 79-
81), issue of A.D. 80, (3.39 g), obv. DIVVS AVGVSTVS 
VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. SC on circular 
shield supported by two capricorns back to back, globe 
below, (S.2569, RIC 63, RSC 497 [Vespasian], BMC 129 
[Titus]. very fine, rare. 

$200

Ex CNG retail, purchased January 2004, with their descriptive ticket.

  

4473*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96) 
silver denarius, issue of A.D. 76, (3.08 g), obv. CAESAR 
AVG F DOMITIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. COS 
IIII above, Pegasus walking right, (S.2637, RIC 238, RSC 
47). Attractive light blue toning, nearly extremely fine and 
very scarce. 

$250

With collector's ticket.

  

4474*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96) 
silver denarius, issue of A.D. 76, (3.56 g), obv. CAESAR AVG 
F DOMITIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII above, 
Pegasus walking right, (S.2637, RIC 238, RSC 47). Lightly 
toned, good very fine/nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG retail list January 2004 (marked price $165US) with their ticket. 

This issue is interesting in that the reverse copies a piece issued by Augustus 
in 19 B.C.

  

4475*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-
96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 79, (3.50 g), 
obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR 
AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, rev. around PRINCEPS 
IVVENTVTIS, Salus standing to right, leaning on column 
and holding a snake which she feeds from a patera, (S.2642, 
RIC V243, RSC 384, BMC V265). Peripheral golden 
patination, good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG retail, purchased January 2004, with their descriptive ticket.

4476 
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), AE 
dupondius/as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 80, (11.80 g), obv. 
laureate head of Domitian to left, around CAES DIVI [VESP 
F] DOMITIANVS COS VII, rev. S C across field, Spes 
standing to left, holding flower, (cf.S.2693, Group 3, RIC 
351 variant (Titus), C.460 variant). Green patination, nearly 
very fine/very fine and very rare, variety not in RIC. 

$200

This is a variant of RIC 351 by having the bust to left (unlisted in RIC and 
designated type 2A.

  

4477*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver tetradrachm (three denarii), 
Ephesus mint, issued A.D. 82, (11.17 g), obv. laureate head 
of Domitian to right, around IMP CAES DOMITIANVS 
AVG PM COS VIII, rev. no legend, legionary eagle between 
two standards, (S.2718 [£800 EF], BMC 252, RIC 226, RSC 
667, CBN 222, RPC 865). Traces of mint bloom, nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$1,200
Ex CNG, retail, January 2004 private purchase.

  

4478*
Domitian, (90-91 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.41 
g), issued in 89 B.C., obv. laureate head of Domitian to right 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIIII, 
rev. IMP XXI COS XIIII CENS P P P, Minerva advancing 
to right on galley holding a shield in left hand and javelin in 
right hand, (S.2734, RIC 144, BMC 159, RSC 258). Lightly 
toned, nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG retail, purchased January 2004, with their descriptive ticket.
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4479*
Domitian, (90-91 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.38 
g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right around IMP 
CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P X, rev. IMP XXI 
COS XV CENS P P P, Minerva standing to left holding a 
spear in right hand, (cf.S.2735, RIC 155, BMC 182, RSC 
263). Lightly toned, extremely fine, with traces of mint 
bloom, very scarce. 

$250

Ex CNG retail, purchased January 2004, with their descriptive ticket.

  

4480*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 95, (3.21 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XIIII, 
rev. around IMP XXII COS XVII CENS P P P, Minerva 
standing to right holding thunderbolt and shield, (S.2737, 
RIC 770). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$200

  

4481*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 81, (21.70 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to left, 
around IMP CAES DIVI VESP F DOMITIAN AVG P M, rev. 
around TR P COS VII DES VIII [PP], Minerva standing to 
left, holding spear, S C across, (cf.S.2780, RIC 233B, C.556). 
Toning, good fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

4482*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, issue struck at Rome 
in A.D.88-89, (19.14 g), obv. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG 
GERM COS XVI CENS PER PP, head laureate to right, rev. 
IOVI VICTORI around, S C in exergue, Jupiter seated to left, 
holding Victory and sceptre, (cf.S.2766, RIC 401, C.315). 
Nearly very fine/fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

Jupiter the Victorious sitting with the image of Victory in his right hand, was 
regarded as the conqueror of all things. In this type Domitian designates to 
himself the form and attributes of Jupiter Victor.

  

4483*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
97, (3.54 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, rev. around 
LIBERTAS PVBLICA, Libertas standing left, holding pileus 
and sceptre, (cf.S.3034, RIC 19, BMC 46, RSC 113). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$500

  

4484*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
97, (2.98 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR POT II, rev. around COS 
III PATER PATRIAE, sacrificial implements, (S.952, RIC 34, 
C.51). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

  

4485*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
98, (2.80 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG GERM P M TR P II, rev. around 
IMP II COS IIII P P, priestly implements, lituus, simpulum, 
aspergillum and jug, (S.3032, RIC 47, C.95). Toned, good 
fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket 
(priced $350).
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4486*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 96, 
(12.40 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II P P, rev. around 
CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM, SC across, clasped hands, 
(cf.S.3061, RIC 53, C.17). Old dark patina, extremely fine 
and rare in this condition. 

$400
Ex Baldwins London, December 15, 1988.

  

4487*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 98-99, Rome 
mint, (3.65 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around 
IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM P M, rev. 
Goddess (Abundantia or Ceres) seated to left on chair with 
crossed cornucopiae as arms, holding sceptre, around TR P 
COS II P P., (S.3144, RIC 1, RSC 206). Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine/good very fine, rare. 

$150
Lot includes Noble Numismatics priced descriptive ticket. 

  

4488*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 111, Rome 
mint, (3.32 g), obv. laureate head with slight drapery on 
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Victory standing 
right, foot on helmet, inscribing DA/CI/CA in three lines on 
shield set on palm tree, around SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, 
(S.-, RIC 234 var, RSC 450 var). Toned, nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 123, lot 3360. Previously Downies 1997.

  

4489*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 114-116 A.D., 
Rome Mint, (3.71 g), obv. laureate bust draped of Trajan to 
right, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG 
GER DAC, rev. Mars advancing to right, holding trophy 
and spear, around P M TR P COS VI PP SPQR, (cf.S.3146, 
RIC 337, RSC 270). Lightly toned, about as struck good 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$500

Ex CNG Sale February 10, 2010 (lot 471).

  

4490*
Trajan, (AD 98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 98-99,  
obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around IMP NERVA 
CAES TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Pax enthroned to left, 
holding olive branch and sceptre, around T R POT COS II 
P P, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3214 RIC 391, C.611).. Extremely 
fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

Ex Bertolami Auction 44 (ID 75704).

  

4491*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
103-111, (25.02 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to 
right, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER 
DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Fortuna standing to left 
holding rudder before prow and cornucopiae, around SPQR 
OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C across, (S.-, RIC 500, C.477) Dark 
tone, fgood very fine and very scarce. 

$600

  

4492*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, issued 105, Rome 
mint, (12.27 g), obv. radiate bust draped on far shoulder 
to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Dacian seated 
left on shields in an attitude of mourning, with arms at base, 
trophy before her, around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S 
C in exergue, (cf.S.3196, RIC 563, BMC 887, C.533). Very 
fine/good very fine, very scarce. 

$250
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4493*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, Rome mint, issued 98-99, 
(12.59 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around IMP 
CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Victory 
standing to left, holding palm branch and shield inscribed 
S P Q R, around TR POT COS II P P, S C across field, (cf.
S.3242, RIC 434, C.640). Deep green patination, extremely 
fine, very scarce in this condition. 

$200

Ex Glendining & Co, London, c.1970.

  

4494*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 107, Rome mint, 
(24.89 g), obv. laureate head with aegis on far shoulder to 
right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan galloping 
to right, brandishing spear at Dacian warrior on the ground, 
around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C in exergue, 
(S.3204, RIC 534, C.503). Well centred, dark green patina, 
very fine/good very fine, rare in this condition, a most 
attractive coin. 

$1,000

  

part

4495*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 105, Rome Mint, 
(27.90 g), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder to right 
of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Dacian seated left on 
shields in an attitude of mourning trophy in left hand, with 
arms at base, around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC[IPI], S C in 
exergue, (S.3196, RIC 564, BMC 785, C.534) (illustrated); 
another, Rome Mint, issued 98, (25.45 g), obv. laureate head 
of Trajan to right, around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG 
GERM P M, rev. Pax seated left holding branch and sceptre, 
around T R POT COS II P P, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3214, RIC 
401).  Toning, fine - good fine and scarce. (2) 

$120

  

4496*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
115, (22.04 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to right, 
around traces of IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Trajan seated to right 
on platform, (accompanied by two officers), haranguing a 
gathering of soldiers who stand before him, IMPERATOR 
VIII / S C in exergue, (S.3187, RIC 655, BMC 1017, C.176) 
(illustrated); another, (21.46 g), rev. Fortuna seated to left, 
(S.3193, RIC 628, C.164); As, (11.44 g), rev. Felicitas, (RIC 
625); another, (7.17 g), rev. SC within wreath, (S.3243). 
Toning, nearly fine - nearly very fine, scarce. (4) 

$200

  

part

4497*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 116-7, Rome 
mint, (23.54 g), obv. laureate and draped head to right of 
Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG 
GER DAC PARTHICO PM TRP COS VI PP, rev. Trajan 
seated on raised platform, praetorian at side, presenting 
Parthamaspates to kneeling Parthia, around REX PARTHIS 
DATVS, S C below, (cf.S.3191, RIC 668) (illustrated); 
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
85 A.D., (23.74 g), obv. around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG 
GERM COS IX CENS POT PP, head laureate to right, rev. 
emperor riding right, holding shield, trampling and striking 
with spear a fallen German, S C in exergue, (S.2771, RIC 
358, C.484). Toning, some porosity, nearly fine - good fine, 
scarce. (2) 

$120

  

4498*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE brass as of small module, issued 
115-6, Antioch mint, (9.19 g), obv. radiate and draped bust 
of Trajan to right, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 
OPTIMO AVG GERM, rev. DAC PARTHICO P M TR POT 
XX COS VI PP around a laurel wreath enclosing a large S 
C, (S.3243 [AE as], RIC 644, C.122 var.). Rough surface, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$120
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4499*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome 
mint, (2.67 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian draped, 
around, IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIANO AVG DIVI 
TRA, rev. CONCORD in exergue, around PARTH F DIVI 
NER NEP P M TR P COS, Concordia seated left on throne 
holding patera, (cf.S.3465, RIC 2a, RSC 250). Toned, very 
fine, weak in places. 

$100

  

4500*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued A.D. 119-
122, Rome mint, (3.31g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Hadrian, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS 
AVG, rev. PM TRP COS III around, Roma, dressed as 
Amazon in short tunic, standing to left holding Victory and 
spear, (cf.S.3471, RIC 76, RSC 1108). Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$150
Ex Hirsch Auction May 2002.

  

4501*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 134-138, (3.32 g), obv. bare head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. around TELLVS 
STABIL, Tellus standing to left, tunic to knees, holding plow 
and rake, two ears of corn on ground, (S.3543, RIC 275, RSC 
1426). Nearly extremely fine/good very fine and rare. 

$200

Includes Noble Numismatics, printed, priced descriptive ticket.

  

4502*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 134-138, (2.80 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to 
right, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. around 
TELLVS STABIL, Tellus standing to left, tunic to knees, 
holding plow and rake, two ears of corn on ground, (S.-, 
RIC 276, RSC 1427). Very fine and scarce. 

$100

Lot includes Noble Numismatics priced descriptive ticket. 

  

part

4503*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 123, Rome 
mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around 
IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. Moneta 
or Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
around P M TR P COS III, (S.3520, RIC 80, RSC 1119) 
(illustrated); another, (3.27 g), rev. Aeternitas, (RIC 38); 
another, (3.33 g), rev. Concordia seated, (RIC 39a); Trajan, 
(A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 101, Rome mint, (3.23 
g), rev. Concordia seated, (cf.S.3144, RIC 33, RSC 227); 
another, (3.07 g), rev. Felicitas, (RIC 56). Toning, good fine 
- very fine. (5) 

$200

  

part

4504*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 130-131, 
Rome mint, (3.00 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVGVSTAS, rev. PIETATI AVG 
COS III P P around, Pietas seated to left holding patera and 
sceptre, (S.3515, RIC 219, RSC 1046b); Antoninus Pius, 
(A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, issued 152-3, (3.28 g), obv. 
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XVII, laureate head to 
right, rev. COS IIII, Vesta standing left holding simpulum 
and palladium, (S.4065, RIC 219, RSC 197a) (illustrated); 
another issued 138, (3.10 g), obv. around IMP T AEL CAES 
HADRI ANTONINVS, bare head to right, rev. AVG PIVS P 
M TR P COS DES II, Diana standing to right, holding bow 
and arrow, (S.-, RIC 7, RSC 68, BMC 8); Marcus Aurelius, 
(A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, issued 170, Rome mint, 
(3.13 g), obv. M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXIIII, around 
laureate head to right, rev. SALVTI AVG COS III around, 
Salus standing to left feeding snake entwined around altar, 
and holding sceptre, (S.4927, RIC 222, BMC 525, RSC 546). 
Mostly toned, fine - very fine. (4) 

$200

  

part

4505*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 136, (26.40 g), obv. laureate bust of Hadrian draped 
to right, around [HADRI]ANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. 
AEGYPTOS around, S C in exergue, Egypt reclining left 
holding sistrum, left elbow resting on basket of grain, ibis 
on column at feet, (S.3572, RIC 838, C.112) (illustrated); 
another, (20.69 g), rev. Mauretania holding javelin and 
leading horse, around MAVRETANIA, S C in exergue, (cf.
S.3610, RIC 856). Toning, fine - good fine and rare. (2) 

$150
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4506*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 136, (25.78 g), obv. laureate bust of Hadrian draped to 
right, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. AFRICA 
around, S C in exergue, Africa, wearing elephant trunk on 
head, reclining to left, holding scorpion and cornucopiae 
and resting left elbow on rock, in front a basket of corn, 
(S.3574, RIC 840, C.142). Green and bronze patina, very 
fine or better and rare. 

$200

  

part

4507*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 134-138, (25.08 g), obv. laureate bust of Hadrian 
draped to right, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. 
[HISPANIA] around, S C in exergue, Hispania reclining left, 
holding olive branch and resting left elbow on rock, (S.3603, 
RIC 851, C.832) (illustrated); another, (25.20 g), rev. Nilus 
reclining right, holding reed and cornucopia, resting elbow 
on sphinx left, child above knee, at feet, second child on back 
of hippopotamus, below, crocodile left, (S.3613, RIC 863). 
Toning, nearly fine - nearly very fine, scarce. (2) 

$150

  

4508*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 123, (23.33), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
around IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIA NVS AVG P 
M TR P COS III, rev. Hadrian standing to left extending 
right hand to raise woman kneeling to right, around 
RESTITVTORI OR BIS TERRARVM, S C in exergue, 
(S.3637, RIC 594a, C.1285). Minor flan crack, very fine, 
good details of portrait and figures on the reverse, very 
rare. 

$800

Ex Baldwins, London, December 15, 1988.

  

4509*
Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 131, (8.90 g), obv. 
draped and cuirassed bust of Hadrian to right, around 
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. FELICITATI AVG/COS III 
P P, galley rowed to left over waves, steersman under arched 
shelter in stern, S C across field, (cf.S.3662, RIC 1307, 
C.660). With a delightful apple green patination, extremely 
fine or better, a superb coin. 

$750

  

4510*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 130-133, Rome mint, 
(11.27 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. HISPANIA 
around, Hispania reclining left, SC in exergue, (S.-, RIC II, 
1671, BMC 1754). Toned, good very fine, and a rare type. 

$250

The reign of Publius Aelius Hadrianus did much to transform the Roman 
Empire from a supreme city imposing its will on subject peoples into a 
true commonwealth of nations. Hadrian was born in Rome in AD 76, the 
son of a distinguished Spanish senator and related through his mother to 
the future Emperor Trajan. As the prot�g� of the emperor, Hadrian seemed 
marked out for the succession, but he was not formally adopted until Trajan 
lay on his deathbed in August, AD 117. The transition proved rough, and 
four distinguished ex-consuls were summarily executed for plotting a coup. 
Relations with the Senate remained strained throughout the reign. Hadrian 
abandoned many of Trajan's over-ambitious conquests and engaged in a 
policy of peace abroad and reform at home. His building projects were 
many and long-lasting, including Hadrian's Wall in northern Britain and the 
Pantheon in Rome. Under his patronage, Roman art and sculpture reached 
its creative peak. He spent most of his 21-year reign travelling, visiting every 
province of the Roman Empire. There are two incredible travel series issues 
of coinage produced in all metals under Hadrian - one with just the name of 
the province, such as this AE as and the other also including Adventvs Avg in 
the legend. (footnote from Heritage Auctions for a similar sestertius coin).

  

part

4511*
Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 119-120, (11.08 g), obv. radiate bust of Hadrian to left, 
around IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIANVS AVG P M 
TR P COS III, rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI S-C, Virtus standing 
right, foot on helmet, holding spear and parazonium, (cf.
S.3670, RIC II 279) (illustrated); As, 12.31 g), rev. Felicitas, 
(C.619); Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), sestertius, (19.80 
g), rev. Victory, (S.5010, RIC 931); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 
138-161), AE dupondius, issued 155-156, Rome mint, (14.13 
g), rev. Pax, (S.4288, RIC 952). Toning, good fine - very fine, 
the left facing Hadrian very rare. (4) 

$200
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4512
Roman Imperial, includes, Hadrian (A.D.117-138), AE 
As, Rome Mint (cf.S3674, RIC 796, C.166); Plautillia, 
denarius, cA.D.204 (cf.S.7065/6378, RIC 3504); Philip I 
(A.D.244-249) antoninianus, Rome Mint (cf.S.2580, RIC 
51) another, antoninianus, Rome Mint (S.8930, RIC 62, 
RSC 50); Herennia Etruscilla (wife of Trajan Decius) base 
silver antoninianus (A.D.249-251) (S.9495, RIC 596, RSC 
19); Numerian (A.D.283-284), billon antoninianus (S.12258, 
RIC 423, C.120). Very good - nearly fine. (9) 

$300

  

4513*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (117-136/7 A.D.), silver denarius, 
issued 129 A.D. (Hill), Rome Mint, (3.30 g), obv. diademed 
draped bust to right, of Sabina with hair in queue down 
back, SABINA AVGVSTA around, Rev. CONCORDIA AVG 
around, Concordia seated to left on throne, holding patera in 
right hand and sceptre in left hand, (S.3919, RIC 398, RSC 
12). Toned, some hoard patination and minor scratches on 
reverse otherwise very fine, scarce. 

$100

With Noble Numismatics detailed priced ticket.

  

4514*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE As, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 137, (11.28 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, around 
L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II, Fortuna-
Spes standing to left, holding flower and cornucopiae, 
(S.3991, RIC 1065, BMC 1927, C.64). Dark partination, 
extremely fine, rare as such. 

$750

Ex William C. Boyd Collection from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, London, Auction 
Sale 42, 26 September 2005 (lot 381), bought from Sotheby's London in 
1892.

Aelius' family were of consular rank. He was adopted by the childless 
Hadrian in the summer of 136. Unfortunately he was in poor health and 
died soon after on January 1, 138, leaving Hadrian wthout a successor. 
Hadrian adopted Titus Aurelius Fulvus Boionius Arrius Antoninus, who 
then adopted Aelius' son Lucius Aelius Commodus and a nephew of his wife 
Marcus Annius Verus. They all in turn became the next emperors Antoninus 
Pius, Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus.

  

4515*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 148, (3.52 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P XI, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona standing 
left before modius filled with corn ears, holding two corn-
ears and anchor, (S.4067, RIC 162, RSC 283). Lightly toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$150

  

4516*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 153-154, (3.20 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P TR P XVII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona 
standing left holding two corn ears and resting left hand on 
modius set on a prow, (S.4068, BMC 809, RIC 231, RSC 
291). Lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$150

  

4517*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (27.32 
grams), Rome mint, issued A.D. 156-157, obv. laureate head 
of Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P IMP II, rev. around TR POT XX [CO]S IIII, Justitia seated 
left on chair of two cornucopiae, holding sceptre, and S C 
in exergue, (S.4252, RIC 967, C.1008, BMC 2016). Dark 
brown patina, attractive nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$400

  

4518*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (9.96 g), Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 143-144, obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius 
to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, 
rev. IMPERATOR II around, S C across, [LIBERT] traces in 
exergue, Libertas standing to left, holding pileus in left hand 
and vindicta, (cf.S.4301, RIC 738, BMC 1633). Toned, good 
very fine portrait, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$120
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4519*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), 
silver denarius, (3.68 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, 
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV 
STINA, rev. Aeternitas or Providentia facing with veil 
blown out around, holding globe and hand on veil, around 
AETERNITAS, (cf.S.4574, BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 32). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$150

  

  

4520*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), 
silver denarius, (2.97 g), issued 145, Rome mint, obv. draped 
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA AVG FAVSTINA, 
rev. Pietas standing to left dropping incense on lighted altar 
and holding box, around PIETA S AVG, (S.4598, BMC 311, 
RIC 394a, RSC 234); another (2.84 g), issued 147, Rome 
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA 
FAVSTINA, rev. Juno standing to left raising right hand and 
holding sceptre, around AETERNITAS, (S.4574, BMC 345, 
RIC 344, RSC 26). Nearly very fine. (2) 

$100

  

  

4521*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), silver 
denarius, (3.29 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv. draped 
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA, rev. 
Aeternitas or Providentia facing with veil blown out around, 
holding globe and hand on veil, around AETERNITAS, (cf.
S.4574, BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 32) (illustrated); another 
similar (3.21 g), rev. Ceres standing left holding long torch 
and drapery, AVG VSTA around, (S.4584, RIC 362, RSC 
104). First coin very fine, second good fine. (2) 

$120

Ex Wayne C. Phillips, Diamond Bar CA, USA in his packets described with 
ticked prices.

  

4522*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (3.28 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. 
AVGVSTI P II FIL, Venus standing to left, holding Victory 
and resting left hand on shield set on helmet, (S.4700, RIC 
495a, RSC 15). Toned, good very fine. 

$80

  

part

4523*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), posthumous issue, AE 
sestertius, Rome Mint, struck under Marcus Aurelius 
and Lucius Verus, issued 162, (22.65 g), obv. DIVVS 
ANTONINVS, bare head to right of Antoninus Pius, rev. 
DIVO [PIO] around, column of Antoninus surmounted 
by statue of the emperor, (S.5199, RIC 1269, C.354) 
(illustrated); another, (22.62 g), rev. decastyle temple with 
statues on roof and in pediment, (S.4212, RIC 622); Sabina, 
wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), AE sestertius, Rome 
mint, (22.8 g), obv. draped bust to right of Sabina, rev. Ceres 
seated left on basket, holding grain-ears and torch, (cf.3939, 
RIC 1023); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 
141) AE sestertius, (20.80 g), obv. draped bust of Faustina 
Senior to right, rev. Ceres standing to left, holding sceptre 
in left hand, right hand extended with corn ears, (S.4614, 
RIC 1116, C.79, BMC 1509). Toning, nearly fine - nearly 
very fine. (4) 

$150

  

4524*
Marcus Aurelius, memorial issue for Antoninus Pius, silver 
denarius, issued after 161 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.47g), obv. 
bare lead right, around DIVVS ANTONINVS, rev. DIVO 
PIO around, statue of Antoninus Pius enthroned to left, 
holding branch and resting on sceptre, (S.5194, RIC 442, 
BMC 65, RSC 352). Very fine and very scarce. 

$150
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4525*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 161, (3.31 g), obv. bare head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around IMP M AVREL ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around CONCORD AVG TR P XV, COS III, 
Concordia seated to left, holding patera and cornucopiae 
under seat, (cf.S.4882, RIC 2, BMC 1, RSC 30). Toned, 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$500

Ex Spink & Son, Australia, February 7, 1977 with old collector's ticket. 

Similar examples in recent CNG sales realised $1000US.

  

4526*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 165, (3.19 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around P M TR P XIX IMP III COS 
III, Annona standing head to left, holding cornucopiae and 
two ears of corn over a modius, prow to right, (S.4922, BMC 
371, RIC 142, RSC 484). Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$150
Ex Spink Australia, February 7, 1977 private purchase. 

The Reka Devnia hoard of 88,044 silver coins contained 7716 coins of 
Marcus Aurelius and included only 56 coins of this variety.

  

4527*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 168, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARM PARTH MAX, rev. around TR P XXII IMP IIII COS 
III, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
(cf.S.4934, RIC 178, C.892). Toned, good very fine, weak 
on wreath. 

$100

  

4528*
Marcus Aurelius, in honour of Divus Lucius Verus, (A.D. 
161-169), silver denarius, issued 169, Rome mint, (2.80 g), 
obv. DIVVS VERVS, bare head to right, rev. eagle standing 
to right head left with open wings, around CONSECRATIO, 
(S.5204, BMC 503, RIC 596A, RSC 55). Extremely fine with 
traces of mint bloom. 

$250

  

4529*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 180, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG, 
rev. around TR P XXXIIII IMP X, COS III PP in exergue, 
Fortuna seated to left holding rudder and cornucopia, (cf.
S.4900, RIC 185, C.208). Extremely fine and scarce in this 
condition. 

$200

Ex Munz Zentrum Auction November 1974.

  

4530*
Marcus Aurelius (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued 174, (25.07 g), obv. M ANTONINVS AVG TR P 
XXVIII, laureate cuirassed bust to right, rev. IMP VI COS 
III around, S C in exergue, Jupiter enthroned to left, holding 
Victory and sceptre, (cf.S.4975, RIC 1098, C.252, BMC 
1472). Attractive bronze patination, good very fine and rare 
in this condition. 

$500

Ex Spink & Son, London, December 17, 1993, private purchase.

  

4531*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius (died AD 175) AE 
sestertius (23.51g) assured after AD 161, Rome Mint, obv. 
draped bust to right of Faustina wearing diadem, around 
FAUSTINA AUGUSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to left, 
holding long palm and cornucopiae, around HILARITAS, 
SC across field (S.5275, RIC 1642, C.112). Attractive patina, 
extremely fine or better and very rare in this condition. 

$3,500

Ex Peus Nachf, Germany, Auction Sale 404 (lot 2611); Noble Numismatics 
Sale 99 (lot 3833) and the Brian Bolton Collection with his ticket.
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4532*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
sestertius, issued 154-6, (10.53 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG 
PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. VENVS, Venus 
standing to left, holding apple and rudder, round which 
dolphin is coiled, (S.4735 [This Coin illustrated], RIC 1408, 
C.253). Large flan, dark tone, extremely fine and rare in 
this condition. 

$1,000

Ex Baldwin's London, c.2002. 

Probably the finest known example. This coin illustrated in Sear 'Roman 
Coins and Their Values II p, 286.

  

4533*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
as, issued 161-175, (9.75 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, 
draped bust to right, rev. IVNONI REGINAE around, 
Juno standing to left, holding patera and sceptre, at her 
feet a peacock, (cf.S.5297, RIC 1652, MIR 18,19-7B). 
Attractive dark green patina, extremely fine and scarce in 
this condition. 

$200

  

4534*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
(21.79 g), issued A.D. 167, obv. Laureate head to right, 
around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, rev. Victory 
advancing left, holding wreath and palm, around TR P VI 
IMP IIII COS III, (S.5386, RIC 1461, BMC 1324, C.209). 
Brown patina, portrait good very fine, otherwise very fine, 
scarce. 

$200

  

4535*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE as, Rome mint, (10.22 g), 
issued A.D. 164, obv. bare head to right, around L VERVS 
AVG ARMENIACVS, rev. captive Armenia in attitude of 
mourning, seated left on ground amidst arms, trophy in 
background behind, around TR P IIII IMP II COS II, SC 
across, ARMEN in exergue, (S.5407, RIC 1364 [Aurelius], 
BMC 1135, C.9). Brown patina, very fine and very scarce. 

$200

  

4536*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), denarius, 
Rome mint, (2.83 g), obv. draped bust to right, around 
LVCILLA AVGVSTA, rev. VENVS [VI] CTRIX, Venus with 
bare breast standing facing head to left holding Victory and 
resting hand on shield, (S.5492, RIC 786, RSC 89). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$120

  

part

4537*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (died A.D.182), AE sestertius, 
Rome Mint, issued 164-167, (24.82 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Lucilla with hair bound up behind head, around 
LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. [VENUS] around, 
Venus standing left, holding an apple raising drapery over 
shoulder, S C across, (S.5523, RIC 1770) (illustrated); 
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE sestertius, (17.33 g), issued 
181, obv. laureate head right, rev. Annona, holding corn-
ears over modius and cornucopiae, (cf.S.5731, RIC 325a). 
Toning, nearly very fine - very fine. (2) 

$100
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4538*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 186-187 
A.D., Rome Mint, (2.76 g), obv. Laureate head to right of 
Commodus, around M COMM ANT P FEL AVG BRIT, 
rev. IOV EXSVP P M TR P XII IMP VIII around, in exergue 
COS V P P, Jupiter, naked to waist, seated to left on low seat, 
holding branch and sceptre, (S.5649, RIC 152, BMC 213, 
RSC 242). Nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3776) realised $160 +, previously from 
the old Hungarian Collection (No.255).

The reverse legend describes Jupiter as Jupiter, the supreme.

  

part

4539*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 181, (3.34 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M ANTONINVS CO MMODVS AVG, rev. 
naked Mars advancing right, with spear and trophy, around 
TR P VII IMP IIII COS III P P, (cf.S.5715, RIC 42, RSC 842); 
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea 
mint, issued A.D. 201, (2.17 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI 
PART MAX, rev. around COS III P P, Victory advancing to 
left, holding wreath and palm, (S.6270, RIC 504, RSC 104); 
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 202, silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.38 g), obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, 
bare-headed draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. around 
SECVRIT IMPERII, Securitas enthroned to left, holding 
globe, (S.7200, RIC 20, RSC 183a); Severus Alexander, 
(A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 223, Rome mint, 
(2.74 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped and cuirassed, 
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. FIDES 
MILITVM, Fides Militum standing to left, holding standard 
in each hand, (S.7864, RIC 139, RSC 52) (illustrated). Last 
coin, extremely fine with mint bloom, others toned and fine, 
second coin with crack in flan. (4) 

$200

  

4540*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 181-182, (21.38 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M ANTONINVS [CO]MMODVS AVG, 
rev. around TR P VII IMP IIII COS III P P, S C across field, 
Roma helmeted in military dress, standing facing, head left, 
holding Victory and spear, (S.-, RIC 324410, C.829, BMC 
477). Brown patina, rough on surface of obverse, otherwise 
good very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex AK Collection previously from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen, 
Basel Switzerland in 1969 with photo and descriptive priced ticket from 
Noble Numismatics.

  

4541*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 183, (22.59 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around [M COMM]ODVS ANTONINVS AVG 
[PIVS], rev. around TR P VIII [IMP VI] COS IIII P P, S C 
across field, Felicitas standing left holding caduceus and 
cornucopiae, (cf.S.5777, RIC 370, C.907). Deep green 
patina, some surface roughness, nearly extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$500

With collector's ticket.

  

4542*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 185, (29.87 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMMODVS ANT ON AVG PIVS 
BRIT, rev. around VOTA SVSCEP DECEN P M TR P X IMP 
VII , across field S C, Commodus togate standing left, over 
tripod altar and holding scroll, COS IIII P P in exergue, (cf.
S.5833, RIC 454a, C.990, BMC 564). Brown patina, round 
and very attractive, extremely fine/good very fine and very 
rare in this condition. 

$800
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4543*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 187, (18.46 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around [M] COMMODVS [ANT P] FELIX AVG 
BRIT, rev. around [P M TR P XII IMP VIII COS V P P, MON 
AVG] in exergue, the three Monetae standing left, side by 
side each holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.5771, RIC 500, 
C.375). Green patina, somewhat pitted in places, otherwise 
good fine - nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

4544*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE sestertius, (20.55 g), issued 
186, obv. [M COMM]ODVS ANT P FELIX AVG BRIT, 
laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. P M [TR P XI IM]P 
VII COS V P P, across S C, Victory, Commodus seated left on 
curule chair, holding globe, Victory flying behind crowning 
him. (S.5782, BMCRE IV, 573, C.506, RIC, 463). Attractive 
dark toning, good very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

4545*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE sestertius, (23.68 g), issued 
192, obv. L AEL AVREL COMM AVG P FEL, laureate head 
of Commodus to right, rev. P M TR P XVII IMP VIII COS 
III P P, across S C, Victory advancing left holding wreath 
and palm branch, (S.5790, BMC 702, C.569, RIC 612) 
(illustrated); another, (26.02 g), rev. Roma standing left, 
(S.5814, RIC 324); another, (21.17 g), rev. Victory standing 
right, (S.5800, RIC 472); another, (24.02 g), rev. Providentia 
right, (S.5794, RIC 312). Toning, good fine - very fine, 
scarce. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

4546*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 185, (22.38 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMMODVS ANT ON AVG PIVS 
BRIT, rev. around VOTA SVSCEP DECEN P M TR P X IMP 
VII , across field S C, Commodus togate standing left, over 
tripod altar and holding scroll, COS IIII P P in exergue, (cf.
S.5833, RIC 454a, C.990, BMC 564) (illustrated); another, 
(27.01 g), rev. Libertas left, (S.5766, RIC 1588-1590); 
another, (22.35 g), rev. Fides right, (RIC 403); another, (20.48 
g), rev. Commodus seated left, (S.5782, RIC 463). Toning, 
nearly very fine - very fine and scarce. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

4547*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 177, (22.22 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around IMP L AVREL COMMODVS AVG GERM 
SARM, rev. around TR P II [COS P P], S-C across field, DE 
SARM in exergue, two captives seated at foot of trophy, 
(S.5741, RIC 1571, C.99, BMC 1659-63) (illustrated); 
another, (21.89 g), rev. Hilaritas left, (RIC 354); another, 
(22.55 g), rev. Minerva left, (S.5755, RIC 1599); another, 
(23.68 g), rev. Minerva left with trophy, (RIC 544). Toning, 
good fine - good very fine, scarce. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



667

  

part

4548*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 178, (25.21 g), obv. laureate bust of Commodus 
to right draped and cuirassed, around L AVREL COMM 
ODVS AVG TR P IIII, rev. around LIBERTAS AVG IMP II 
COS P P, across field S C, Libertas standing to left, holding 
pileus and rod, (S.5766, RIC 1590, C.330) (illustrated); 
another, (19.79 g), rev. Victory walking left, (S.5790, RIC 
612); another, (23.59 g), rev. Minerva left sacrificing, (RIC 
1607); another, (18.25 g), rev. Roma and Fides, (5787, RIC 
608). Toning, fine - very fine and scarce. (4) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

4549*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE dupondius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 181, (13.25 g), obv. radiate head of Commodus 
to right, rev. Libertas standing to left, holding pileus and 
sceptre, (S.5840, RIC 315, C.336) (illustrated); As, (8.82 
g), rev. club of Hercules, (RIC 644); another, (10.98 g), rev. 
winged caduceus between crossed cornucopiae, (RIC 574); 
another, (11.94 g), rev. Mars walking right, (RIC 293); 
another, (11.84 g), rev. Commodus as Hercules crowning 
trophy, (RIC 643); another, (9.59 g), rev. Concordia Militum 
standing left, (RIC 459D). Toning, fine - good very fine, the 
Concordia rare. (6) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

4550*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), copper As, issued 192 A.D., 
Rome Mint, (10.12 g), obv. head to r. of Commodus in 
lion skin, rev. club downwards in wreath, (S.5864, RIC 
644, BMC 725, C.193) (illustrated); another, (13.80 g), rev. 
sacrificial implements, (RIC 1539); another, (11.23 g), rev. 
Minerva left, (RIC 338); another, (12.54 g), rev. Mars right, 
(RIC 1606); another, (11.14 g), rev. Victory left, (RIC 1614); 
another, (12.15 g), rev. Commodus ploughing with oxen, 
(RIC 570); another, (8.52 g), rev. Commodus as Hercules 
sacrificing, (RIC 591). Toning, nearly fine - very fine or 
better, scarce. (7) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

4551*
Crispina, wife of Commodus, (A.D.177-182), AE sestertius, 
Rome mint, (27.65 g), obv. draped bust to right of Crispina 
with hair bound up behind head, around CRISPINA 
AVGVSTA, rev. around [LAET]ITIA, Laetitia standing 
facing, head left, holding wreath in right hand and rudder 
set on globe in left hand, S C across, (S.6007, RIC 669, BMC 
416) (illustrated); another, (20.44 g), rev. Concordia seated 
left, (S.6004, RIC 665); As, (10.95, 12.56, 8.66 g), rev. Juno, 
(S.6018, BMCRE 433, C.24, RIC 680) (3); another, (13.05 
g), rev. Venus, (S.6020, RIC 684). Toning, fine - very fine or 
better, scarce. (6) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

4552*
Pertinax, (A.D. 193), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 193, (2.84 g), obv. laureate head of Pertinax to right, 
around IMP CAES P HELV [PER]TIN AVG, rev. around 
[VOT DE]CEN TR P COS II, Pertinax, togate, standing left, 
sacrificing over tripod-altar, (S.6048, RIC 13a, BMC 24, RSC 
56). Toned, some scratches, portrait very fine, otherwise very 
fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, 15.12.2000. With 
ticket.

  

4553*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 193-5, (2.49 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus 
to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around 
ROMAE AETERNAE, Roma seated left, holding palladium 
and spear, (cf.S.6146, RIC 11b, RSC 61a). Toned, very fine 
or better with an attractive portrait, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, 20.10.2003.
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4554*
Clodius Albinus, as Augustus, (A.D. 193-197), silver 
denarius, issued 196-197 A.D., Lugdunum  mint, (3.16 g), 
obv. laureate head to right of Clodius Albinus, around IMP 
CAES D CLO SEP ALB AVG, dotted border, rev. AEQVITAS 
AVG COS II around, Aequitas standing to left holding scales 
and cornucopiae, (cf.S.6161, RIC 13a, RSC 1, BMC 280). 
Toned, extremely fine and rare. 

$1,200

Ex Baldwin's London, c.1980.

  

4555*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
204, Rome mint, (4.15 g), obv. laureate bust to right of 
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea 
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated facing 
head right on lion leaping to right, over water which gushes 
from rock, around INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in 
exergue, (S.6285, RIC 266, RSC 222). Light grey patination, 
nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

  

4556*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 211, (3.03 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG 
BRIT, rev. around VICTORIAE BRIT, Victory advancing 
right, holding wreath and palm, (S.6382, RIC 332, RSC 
727). Lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Numismatic Fine Arts 1973. With collector's ticket.

  

  

4557*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
204, Rome mint, (2.99 g), obv. laureate bust to right of 
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea 
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated on lion 
leaping to right, over water which gushes from rock, around 
INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in exergue, (S.6285, 
RIC 266, RSC 222); another from Rome mint, issued A.D. 
204 (3.28 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus to 
right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around VICT PART 
MAX, Victory advancing to left, holding wreath and palm, 
(S.6372, RIC 295, RSC 744). Both toned, good very fine 
and scarce. (2) 

$150

The first coin type refers to a special type of favour shown to Carthage, 
capital of Severus' native province. It appears to be connected with the 
city's water supply (perhaps a new aqueduct). The principal female deity of 
Carthage was known to the Romans as Dea Caelestis, 'Celestial goddess'. 
Although not named on the coin, there can be little doubt that she is the 
figure shown riding on the lion.

  

part

4558*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 194, (3.50 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV PERT 
AVG IMP III, rev. around VICT AVG TR P II COS II PP, 
Victory walking right, holding wreath and palm, (cf.S.6357, 
RIC 38a) (illustrated); another, (2.80 g), rev. ADVENTI 
AVG FELICISSIMO, Severus on horseback right, raising 
hand, (S.6256, RIC 74); another, (2.91 g), rev. APOLLINI 
AVGVSTO, Apollo standing left with patera and lyre, 
(S.6264, RIC 40); another, (2.51 g), rev. Victory left, (S.6333, 
RIC 150, RSC 454). Toning, very fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (4) 

$200
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part

4559*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
195, Rome mint, (2.60 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Septimius Severus, around L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP 
V, rev. Victory hovering to left, holding wreath, around 
ARABIOR COS II PP, (cf.S.6333, RIC 64, RSC 50) 
(illustrated); another, (3.46 g), rev. PROFECTIO AVG, 
Severus on horseback right, (cf.S.6256, RIC 106); another, 
(3.02 g), rev. Neptune left, (S.6346, RIC 228); another, (2.47 
g), rev. two captives, (S.6322, RIC 62). Toning, good fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (4) 

$150

  

part

4560*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea 
mint, issued A.D. 199 (2.83 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP 
XI PART MAX, rev. around AEQVITATI AVGG, Aequitas 
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.6259, 
RIC 500, RSC 21) (illustrated); another Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 197, (3.02 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus 
to right, rev. around P M TR P V COS II P P, Genius naked 
left with altar, (cf.S.6335, RIC 87, RSC 436); another 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 193, (3.02 g), obv. laureate head 
of Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV 
PERT AVG, rev. around VIRT AVG TR P COS, Virtus or 
Roma standing half-left, holding Victory and spear, (S.6386, 
RIC 24, RSC 752). Fine - good very fine. (3) 

$180

Ex A.K. Collection, Triton XX, (lot 612 part) in Noble Numismatics retail 
descriptive flips.

  

4561*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. c.204-5, (10.09 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius 
Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around 
FELICITAS above, SAECVLIS in exergue, S C across, 
Severus, Caracalla and Geta seated right on platform, before 
them an officer and at foot of platform a citizen dipping hand 
into urn, (S.-, RIC 823, C.139). Struck on a full flan, fine or 
better and very rare. 

$200

This issue is rarely seen as an official issue, no examples noted in Coin 
Archives. Most examples known are contemporary cast Gallic imitations 
of the Rome mint issue of AD 205, with many featuring Geta on their 
obverse. According to Curtis Clay, these imitations are part of a series of 
Gallic imitations of Roman asses, which are primarily made from Severan 
prototypes. These imitations are all casts, presumably made from official 
issues. As such, many of these, even in the British Museum, are incorrectly 
identified as official Roman issues (see Hunter III p. 74, n. 35).

4562
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint (2.78g), obv. draped bust right, 
around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Fortuna seated to left holding 
cornucopiae, around FORTVNAE FELICI (cf.S.6584; RIC 
554; RSC 57). Very fine. 

$60

  

4563*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 202, Rome mint, (3.73 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. 
Hilaritas standing to left, holding long palm and sceptre, 
around HILARITAS, (S.6585, RIC 555 [Severus], RSC 76). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$120

  

4564*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 213, (3.02 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, 
rev. Vesta standing to left, holding Palladium and sceptre, 
around VESTA, (S.7108, RIC 390 [Caracalla], RSC 230). 
As struck, uncirculated. 

$150

  

4565*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius obverse brockage, issued c.209, Rome mint, 
(3.126 grams), obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, 
around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. incuse of the obverse. Very 
fine or better and very rare as a brockage. 

$100

  

4566*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, Rome 
mint, (2.63 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Caracalla 
standing to right in military dress, accompanied by officer 
(signifer) holding standard, around PROFECTIO AVG, 
(S.6877, RIC 226, RSC 509). Toned with blue patination, 
nearly extremely fine/good very fine, scarce. 

$100
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4567*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 215, 
Rome mint, (4.99 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed 
bust to right of Caracalla, seen from behind, around 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Venus standing facing 
head to left, holding sceptre and Victory, resting on shield, 
around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.6784, BMC 80, RIC 311c, 
RSC 608a). Toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

  

4568*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 216, 
Rome mint, (3.11 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. 
Venus standing to left, holding sceptre, resting on shield, 
around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.6890, RIC 311b, RSC 606) 
(illustrated); silver antoninianus, issued 215, Rome mint, 
(4.76 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed bust to right 
of Caracalla, seen from behind, around ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG GERM, rev. Venus standing facing head to left, holding 
sceptre and Victory, resting on shield, around VENVS 
VICTRIX, (S.6784, BMC 80, RIC 311c, RSC 608a). Toned, 
good very fine - extremely fine. (2) 

$200

  

4569*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius, 
issued 204, (2.84 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, 
around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus naked to waist 
standing half left with apple and palm, at side a shield, before 
her cupid, around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.7074, BMC 429, 
RIC 369, RSC 25). Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$120

  

4570*
Geta, (209-212 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 198-212 A.D. 
200 A.D., Laodicea ad Mare Mint, (3.40 g), obv. bare headed 
draped bust of Geta to right, around L SEPTIMIVS GETA 
CAES, rev. SPEI PERPETVAE around, Spes walking to left, 
holding flower and raising skirt, (S.7202, RIC 96, C.192). 
Attractive blue and gold toning, extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4801). 

  

4571*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar, 200 A.D., silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.68 g), obv. P SEPT GETA 
CAES PONT, bust draped to right, rev. around PRINC 
IVVENTVTIS, Geta standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196, 
RIC 18, RSC 157b). Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$80

  

4572*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.18 
g), obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed bust to right, 
around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev. Jupiter 
standing to left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, around 
IOVI CONSERVATORI, (S.7338, RIC 73, RSC 33b). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$200

  

4573*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.26 
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped 
and cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV 
MACRINVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, around PONTIF MAX TR P 
COS P P, (S.7342, RIC 21 var [bust], RSC 65 var. [bust]). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine, rare bust type. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously M.R.Roberts, 10.8.1981. Also 
Dolphin Coins London.
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4574*
Diadumenian as Caesar, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 217-218, (3.31 g), obv. bare headed 
bust of Diadumenian draped to right, around M OPEL ANT 
DIADVMENIAN CAES, rev. around SPES PVBLICA, Spes 
advancing left holding flower and lifting skirt, (S.7450, RIC 
116, RSC 21). Toned, extremely fine and rare. 

$600

Comes with Noble Numismatics descriptive priced ticket.

  

4575*
Diadumenian as Caesar, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 217-218, (2.74 g), obv. bare headed 
bust of Diadumenian draped to right, around M OPEL ANT 
DIADVMENIAN CAES, rev. around PRINC IVVENTVTIS 
Diadumenian standing holding standard in left and two 
standards in right hand, (S.7449, RIC 102, RSC 3). Lightly 
toned, good very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics private purchase, 2001.

  

4576*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219-220, (3.82 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP 
ANTO NINVS AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, Fides 
standing half left, holding vexillum upright and standard 
across body, (S.7512, RIC 73, RSC 38a). Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$120

  

4577*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), AE As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
218, (10.42 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus draped to 
right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS [AVG], 
rev. around PAX [AVGV]STI, Pax walking left, holding olive 
branch and sceptre, (S.-, RIC 368, C.122). Deep brown 
toning, some surface pitting, otherwise good fine and rare. 

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Palladium Numismatics, 30 November 1995 (lot 
308).

  

  

4578*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (2.73 g), obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. PVDICITIA, 
Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from shoulder and 
holding a sceptre, (S.7756, RIC 268, RSC 36, BMC 76); 
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), 
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (4.35 g), obv. 
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER 
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia standing to left drawing 
veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA 
AVG, (S.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17). Toned, good very fine; 
extremely fine portrait. (2) 

$120

  

4579*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-225), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.12 g), obv. draped bust to 
right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. IVNO, Juno standing to 
left, holding patera and sceptre, (S.7750, RIC 254). Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$120


